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December 31, 2025

Brevard County
C'O Ms. I.isa Kruse.

2725 Judge Fran Jamison Way
Viera. FL 32940

Real Estate .Appraisal Report
1.87 Acres of Vacant Commercial Land Tracts

8(X)-810 Barnes Boulevard,

Rockledge. Brevard County. PL 32955
FileNanie;.AC25-2613

.At your request, tve have prepared an appraisal for die above referenced property. 'I'he

subject property is legally described in the accompanying report, of which thi.s letter is

herebj’ made a part of and incorporated therein. Tliis report is for your e.xclusive use and

we are not responsible for any unatitltorized use.

Tliis is ail Appraisal Report as del'ined by L'nifonn Standards of Frol'cssional .Appraisal
Practice under Standards Rule 2-2(a). It presents  a discussion of the data, reasoning, and

analyses that were luscd in tlie appniisal process to develop the opinion of value.

●Additional supporting documentation concerning the data, reasoning, and analyses is
retained in our file.

'Ilic subject consists of ilirec neighboring vacant land parcels separated by (lublic
roadways. Subject is identified as Parcel C is a 0.64*acre cleared parcel of land located
along the northern side of David Henderson Way; Pared D as a 0.84-acre wooded parcel
of land located at the northweslera quadrant of the intersection of Barnes Boulevard and
David Henderson Way; Parcel E as a 0.39-acre cleared parcel located at the northeastern
(juadraiil of the intersection of Banies Boulevard and David Henderson Way. All three
parcels have been ideiililied as surplus property and ownership is interested in selling ilie
parcels.

Re:

The property is further identified as 800-810 Bame.s Boulevard, Rockledge. Brevard
County. FL 32955 and Brevard County Property Appraiser Parcel IDs 25-36-21-00-251,
25-36-20-00-11. and 25-.36-21-00-278.
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At the request ofthe client, thepuiposeof this appraisal is to estimate the Current Market
Value of the subject property's Fee Simple estate in its “As Is” condition, effective
December 16, 2025. This letter of transmittal is not an ̂ praisal report; however, the
attached report sets forth the data, research, and analyses that support our value
conclusicfis Based on the ̂ praisal described in the accompanying report, subject to the
Limiting Conditions and Extraordinary Assumpticns, we have made the following value
conclusions:

Value Conrlusions

Ihiereit Appraised EffeeliveDate Valoe Concluson

Fee oiimfie

Fee Simple

Fee Srnipie

Fee Sm^e

I2T26/2025 S420,OCO

12'26/2025 $580,000

12/26/2025 $275,000

12/26/2025 Sl,200p00

IVetnise

Cuirtnt Value As-Is Parcel C

Cuirent Value As-Is Parcel D

Cuiretil Value As-IsParcelE

Cuirent Value As-Is ComkinedLanS

Please reference Page 7 of this report for in^icrtanl information regarding the Limiting
Conditions and Assumptions, Page 10 fcr Extraordinary Assumpticns, and P^e 21 for
scope of research and analysis for this ^praisal, including property identification,
inspection, hipest and best use analysis and vahualion methodology Acc^tance of this
report constitutes an agreement with these ccnditicns and assumptions

We certify that we have no present cr conteirplated future interest in the property beyond
this estimate of value. The appraiser has not pg-formed any prior services regaiding the
subject within the previous three years of the effective date of this appraisal The

intended users ofthisrepcrt are Brevard Ccunty Pub lie Works Departmait, c/oMs Lisa
Kruse and is intended only fcr use by them in estimating the maiket value of the subject
property Parties who receive a copy of this report do not become a party to the appraiser-
client relationship and do niA become intended users of this report unless the parties were

specifically identified as suoh at the time ofthe engagement for services

We believe yen will find this report to be self-ei^lanatcry. however, ycu are invited to
contact us ttiould you have any questions or require further mfcrmaticn relative to this
matter We thank you for the opporhinity to provide ourprofessional services.

Re^ectSiUy submiteoi,
Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc.

Alexandra Middleton
Cert Gen RZ4624

Matthew W. Jehs, MAI
Cert Gen RZ2S06
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Summary of Important Facts and Conclusions
Urpnit Ddtfs

12.31 ̂ 2025Report Dole

Jretpcctioii Date

Is Dale ur\'aliie

1226-2025

12262025

Bames BoubMird CommeruinI LandPropciij Name

I'fnpeilj Major Type

Addies.i

Cilt

Land

800-K10 Barnes Boulevard

Rockbdge

BrevardCountv

FLSlate

32955

25-36-21-00.251.25-36-20-00-11.25-36-21-00-278

Brevard County

81.785

Zip

Tax II)

Ovtiicr

luiitH SI'

1.88Acres

C-2Ziinii^

Hioliesl aial Best I'se THb land b an interior lot lets a Hipest and Beat Use as if vacant

ofcommeruinl use.

Gross land Cross Innd TsuMt land r.saHe l.and

■VreutAcresl .-VreaUSqH) Areu(Acres) ,\rea(SqFt)
27.939
36.738
17.108

81.785

06J O.W 27.939
0.8-1 36,738

17.108

81.785

0.84
0.390.39

1.88 1.88

TrjfTlc Access

Cnurd
Pjieel ID

25-36-21-00-251
25-36-20-00-11

25-36-21-00-278
Totals

averag;
average

averagr

16.870

16,870

Ko.ll KM.lt.' V
ToW AxSMiBfSt Atf Vah>reiiiTiii<i NonAtf Vadoivni Taies To(jli%rc«l taicsTax ID

SOW
$000
>0 00

25.«.2l.OQ.i51
:S.J6-t04».U

$195.5*70
$»X900
StH.^

15’5«9
I5T559
I5"S6»

$OJM
$0.00
$0 00

$0.00
$0J»
$0.00

SO.OO

* The subject properly is currently exempt from ad valorem real estate taxes under municipal
use.

5
Tuttle-/\nnfield-W!ijjnor Appraisal & Research. Inc.
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Viilm- C 'tiiK'luNiiin!!

Interest Appr.iLsfd Effective Date Value C.'oiK'liisliinPremise

I'ee Sbiiple 12/26-2025 S420.000Current Vahe As-Is Parcel C

Current YaiB As-Is Parcel 1)

Current ValiK As-Is ParcelE

Ctrrent ValiK As-Is Comhitd lauid

558(1.000

S275.000

S1.2IHMNI0

Fee Sbiipk:

Fee Sinpk;

Fee Sinple

12/26'2025

I2-26'2025

12-26-2025

6
Tuttle-AnDnekl-Wagner Appraisal £ Research. Inc
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Limiting Conditions and Assumptions
I . Acceptance of and'or use of this report constitutes acceptance of the following

limiting conditions and assumptions', these can only be moditied by written

documents executed by both parties.

2- Tlte values given in this appraisal report repre.seiU tlie opinion of the signers as to the

values as of the dales specified herein. Values of real estate arc affected by an

enomious variety of forces and conditions which will vary witli future conditions,

sometimes sharply witliin a short time. Responsible ownership and competent

management are assumed.

3. Tliis appraisal report covers lltc premises herein desaibed only. Neither tlic figures

herein nor any analysis thereof, nor any unit values derived therefrom arc to be

construed as applicable to any otiter property, however similar ilic same may be.

4. It is assumed that the title to said premises is good: that the legal description of the

premises is correct; that the improvements arc entirely and correctly located on llio

property; hut no investigation or survey has been made, unless so staled.

5. Tlie value given in Iliis appraisal report is gross, without consideration given to any

encumbrance, restriction or question of title, unless so staled.

6. Information as to the description of the premises, restrictions, improvements and

income features of the properly involved in this report is as has been submitted by the

applicant for this appraisal or has been obtained by the signer hereto. All such
information is considered to be correct; howes'er. no responsibility is assumed as to

the correctness thereof unless so staled in the report.

7. Possession of any copy of this report docs not carry with it the riglit of publication,

nor may it be used, or relied upon, for any piupose by anyone otlicr tlian tlie client

without prior written authorization of the client and identified as sucli herein, and in

any event, only in its entirety. Parties who receive a copy of this report as a

consequence of disclosure requirements applicable to our client do not become a

party to the appraiser-client relationship and do not become intended users of tliis

report unless the parties were specifically identified as sucli by our client at the time

of engagement for sen'ices.

8. Neither all nor part of the contents of this report shall be conveyed to tlie public

through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media without the written

consent of the aullion particularly as to the s aluatiun conclusions, the identity of the

appraiser or the firm with which he is connected, or any reference to the .Appraisal

Institute, or to the SRA or M.AI designations.

9. The appraiser herein, by reason of this report is not required to give testimony in

court or attend hearings, with reference to the property herein appraised. unles.s

arrangements have been previously made tlierefore.

10. llie Contract for tlie appraisal of said premises is fulfilled by tlie signer hereto upon

the delivery of tliis report duly executed.

7
Tunle-Anorield-VVi^ner Appraisal & ReKareh-lnc
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1L. It is assumed Uiul (hero is lull eompliuncc with all applicable federal, slate, and local

environinenlal regulations and zoning laws unless noneonipliiuice is staled, defined

and considered in Ilic appraisal report. Necessary licenses, pennits, consents,

legislative or administrative aiilliurily I'rom any local, stale or Federal government oi'

private entity are assumed to be iii place or reasonably obtainable.

12. 'Ihe appraiser assumes that Ihere are no hidden or unappareni conditions of Ilie

properly, subsoil, or siruelures, which would render it ntore or less valuable. The

appraiser assumes no respi>nsibility for such conditions, or for engineering which

might be required to discover such factors. Tlie appraiser does not consider tnineral

rights.

l.l. ,-MI data relating to land sales, improved property sales, and comparable rentals used

in this report are considered to be proprietary, that is. owned by Tuitle-Annfield-

Wagner. It is provided to Ilic client for use within this report only. .Any other u.sc or

distribution of this data without the prior w ritten consent of Tuttle-.\rmfield-Wagner

is specifically prohibited.

14. .An en\'ironmenlal assessment was not provided for use in tliis assignment,

evidence of contamination was observed during onr inspection, nor did wo note the

presence of eoniinonls' known to.tic ohcmicals'hazardous materials. Nonellieless. we

arc not qualified to iiispoct'cvaluale a site for potential hazards or eontiimiiialioii.

Therefore, lacking contrary informaiion. we iissume that no contamination or

environmental liazurd.s exist that would adversely affect the subject ulilits' and or

market value. .Accordingly, the market value estimate contained herein is based on

the accuracy of iliis assumption (subject to verification via a current environmental

assessment as conducted by a duly ciualificd environmental scientist or enginv’cr).

No

15. Tliere are no proposed judgments or pending or threatened litigation that could atl'ecl

the value of the property.

16. If the property is subject to one or more leases, any estimate of residual value

contained in Ihe appraisal may be particularly affected by significant changes in Ilic

eondilton of the economy, of tlie real estate industry, or of tlie appraised property at

the time tiiese le.ases expire or otherwise terminate.

17. No consideration has been given to personal properly located on the premises or to

the cost of moving or relocating such personal property; only the real property has
been considered.

18. file current purchasing power of the dollar is the basis for the value stated in our

appraisal; we have assumed lhal no e.xtreme fluctuations in economic cycles will
occur.

19. Tlic value found herein is subject to these and to any other assumptions or conditions

set fortli in the body olTliis report but which may have been omitted from this list of

.A.ssnmptions and Limiting Conditions.

X
Tunle-Armfiekl-Wagncr .^ppraBsi & Research, Inc
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20. Itilonualioa estimates and opinions are verified where possible, but cannot be

guaranteed. Maps and plans provided are intended to assist the client in visualizing

the property; no other use of these plans is intended or pcmiiitod.

21.1’nles.s slated herein, the property is a.ssiinted to be outside of areas where floixl

hazard insurance is mandator.’. Maps fused by public and private agencies to

delenniiie lliese areas are limited with respect to accuracy. Due diligence has been

exercised in interpreting these maps, but no responsibility is assumed for

misinterpretation.

22. It is a.s.sumed there are no encroachments, easements or other restrictions which

would iitTeol the subject property, unless otherwise slated.

23. Iliis ai)praisal is to be used only for the purpose slated herein. While distribution of

this appraisal in its entirety is at the discretion of the client individual sections shall

not be distributed; this report is intended to bo used in whole and not in part.

24. llie .Americans with Disabilities .Act (.ADA) became elTeclive January 26. 1992. We

have not made a specific surrey or analysis of this property to determine 'vhellter the

physical aspects ol‘ the improvements meet the /VD.A accessibility guidelines. In as

much as contpliance matches each owner's fin;uicial abililx’ with the cost to cure the

non-conforming physical characteristics ol' a properly, we cannot comment on

compli-ince to .AD.A. Given that compliance can change with each owner's financial

ability to cure non-aceessibility. the value of the subjeci does not consider possible

non-compliancc. Specific study of both the owner's fiiuuiei.il ability and the cost to

cure any deficiencies would be needed for Ihe Deparlmem of Justice to deiemiine

compliance.

9
Tuttle-.Armrield-Wagner Appraisal A: Research, Inc
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Extraordinary Assumptions

An assumption is a slatcntein or condition which is presumed or assumed to be true and from
wliicli a conclusion can be drawn. ,'\n estraordinarv' assumption is an assumption whicli if

found to be false could alter the resulting opinion or conclusion, ̂ ’e note that the use of the

following E.'draordinars' Assumptions inigiil have an effect on assignment results if later
found out to bo untrue or fauliv.

I’lxli'.ionliii.iis Xssuinptiiiiis

There are no l^xtrnordimrv Assumolions tor this appraisal.

Hypothetical Condition
A Hypothetical Condition is defined as follows: That which is contrary to what e.\isls but is
supposed for the purpose of analysis. Ilypoilielieal Conditions assume conditions contrary to
known facts about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of tlte subject property; or
about conditions c.\temal to the properly, such as market conditions or trends; or about the
integrity of data used in mi analysis, A Hypothetical Condition may Iw used in an assignment
only if:

● Use of the Hypoilietical Condition is clearly required for legal purposes, for
purposes of reasonable analysis or for purposes of comparison;

● Use of the Hypothetical Condition results in a credible analysis;

● The appraiser complies with the disclosure requiremenUs set forth in USPAP for
Hypothetical Conditions.

Ily pollR'liciil Conditions

There are no Ilypoilielieal Conditions for lliis appraisnl.

10
Tuttle-/\mirield-WagnvT Appraisal & Research. Inc
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Identification of Subject
'llie siibjeci consists of three neighboring vacant land parcels separated by public roadways.

Sut^ect is identified as Parcel C is a 0.64-aae cleared paicel of land located along the
nortliem side of David Henderson Way, Parcel D as  a 0.84-acre wooded parcel of land
located at the nortliwesteni ([uadiant of the intersection of Barnes Boulevard and David
Kenderscn W^; Parcel E as a 039-acre cleared parcel located at the northeastern quadrant
of the intersection of Barnes Boulevard and David Henderson Way. All three parcels have
been identified as surplus properly and ownerAip is interested in selling the pareds.

The property is further identified as 800-S10 Dames Boulevard, Rockledge, Brevard County.

FL 32953 and Brevard County Propertj' Appraiser Pared IDs 25-36-21-00-23I, 25-36-20-
00-11, and 25-36-21-00-275.

Purpose of the Appraisal
At the request of the client, tiie purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the Current 'As Is'
Market Value of the subject property’s Fee Simple estate effective December 26,2025. 'Hie
“Market Value” and “Fee Simple" interests are defined in the Addendum.

Client
This appraisal report has been prepared for Brevard County, c/o Ms. Lisa Kruse, located at
2723 Judge Fran lamisoa Way Viera, FL 32940.

11
Tuide-Aimfield-Wagcer Apprasd & Research. Idc
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Intended Use and User of Appraisal
Imondod a«r of ihe report is specifically idenlilled as the client. Parties who receive a copy
of this report do not become a party to the appraiser-client relationship and do not become
intended users of this report unless the parties were specifically idei«ified as sudi at the time
of the engagement for services. The client will rely upon this appraisal for internal use,
including but not limited to, determining the market value of the subject, for estate purposes.

This repitn is not intended for any other use or user. No one other Ilian Ilie niUiiod client or
any other party not identified a.s an intended user sliould use or rely on this appraisal for any
purpose. Such parties are advised to obtain an appraisal from :ui appraiser of their own
choosing if they require an appraisal for llieir own iise.

Existing Leases, Rentals or Use Agreements
The subject is county owned land. No leases, rental or use agreecnems of the .subject \tere
protided to the appraisers. Therefore, no such agreements have been considered as part of
this assignment.

Owner of Record and Sales History
The Brevard County Property .Appraiser's Ueoord Card indicates current ownemhip is listed

as Bret’ard County, The current owner has owned the properly in excess of ten ye;irs.

The subject wiis listed lor sale on Loopnel as a Sealed Bid Sale witli eaeli parcel listed
individually as well as a bulk price for tlio three lots sold together. The listing prices are as
follows:

Pared C List Price - S530.000
Parcel D l.isi Price - S810.000
Parcel E I.isi l>rice ● S340.000

Combined Lot Price - $1,680,000

According to Merrill Vincent. Brevard County .Asset Management, llie subject teas marketed
for 6 months with liiiie to no interest, 'ntere were no bids oflered during ilie auction period.

TTie subject is no longer actively listed ;is olThe elVeelivc date.

13ased on Information obtained from the client, viu'ioas recognized published data sources
and ’ or Ihe county assessor’s records, the subject property ownership history has no prior
sales in Ihe last three years. This information was verified with the Brevard County Property

.-Appraiser records. We assume this information is accurate as described by ownership and
public rccord.s. however, if furtiicr s criflcalion Ls required, we strongly suggest it be obtained
via a current title searcli.

12
Tutllc-.AnnrK-klAVi^nei Appraisal Jt Research. Inc.
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Legal Description
According to Brevard Courdy Property’ Appraiser Records the Land Description is as
follows

Parcel C

U|3( fm hmrr

i(G« Dcsou moK: MMxi c (ar swwrroe):

A PADccior UNO tONO A PomoN or ianos as oesciuats in oFnoAL kcokds boot s«m. pacc

1796. AND irms MIME NOKTHWEST1/4 OP ttCnON IL TOWHSHI* IS SOIXIH. MHOE 36 EASr.

BREVAROCOUNrr, nORlOA BEWC VOAE PAATICULAHLV DESCIUKO as RXIOWS:

COMMENa AT THE Wnriy4CC*MEA OPStCnON It; THENCE N.OI’U'20'W.AIONCTHE WEST

UNE OP SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTIOIt 21. AOISIANa OF iieflPEETTOAPOIKrONrHB

WESTEMT EXTIN SION or THE NOrtTHUNEOPUNDS AS DCSCm6EOIHO>FCIAI.(E<D«lBiaMS636.

MCE 17*6. or THE PUHIC RECOtOS OP SAEVARO COUMTT. nOWDMHENa N. aS'SA'Ar E, AlOHC

SUO WtSTEhr CXTEMSON OF THE NORTH IIHE. A OSTANCE OF 3S.I6 FEH TO THE POWTOP-

BE6WHING or TMS DESCt»TiON;TXNCE COKTMUEN. *rS4'41* E. MONO THE NORTH UNE OF $40

LANOS. A OtSTAIKI OP 17163 PEH: THENa 1 OOWir E. AOtfTAMa OP IS*. 13 FEET: TKCNa 1

arsA-ar w.. a msiance op km put to the fomt-of-curvaiune or a jicd foot raorfs

ORCUlAfl CURVE CONCAVE NORTNEASTERLT;THENCE NORTHWESTERIT.ALONCTHE ARC OP SAIO

CURVE. IHtOUCH ACEHTRAl ANClf OF SETDOW A OISTANCE OPS6.U FEET TO THE ROUn-Of-

TArtCENCr, SAIO CURVE HAVMC A CHORO aEARlNC OF H. fl'03'ir W. AND A CHORO DlTUNCE OP

SI.UKCTI THENCE tt.a}'0S'irW..ACHSTAHU0r4i.U EtO 10 TM ROIKT-OP^UItVAIURtaFA

U7O3P00I RAOOJSCIRCUAR CURVE CONCAVE WEST ERlTi THENCE NORTHERlT.AiaxOTFR ARC Of

SA0 CURVE. THROUSN A CENTRAL ANGIE OF «nr4r A OmANCI OP 96.79 PEn. SAIO CURVE

HAVmGACHOROttARMGOPNIO'irArw.ANOAeHOROD'nANa OP 94.79 FEET TON PCUff-

OP-REVStSE-CUtVATURE: THENCE CONTMUE NORTkERIT M TX ARCOF A 17.00 FOOT RAMJS

CMOHAR CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY AHO AlONG THE ARC OP SAK> CURVE. THROUGH A aNTRAl

ANGIE OP 40^ir A DISTANCE OP 26.14 FEET TO THE P0MT4)P-TANGEHCT. VUO CURVE H AVWG A

CNOROIEAAING OP H.20'iri«*W,AM3ACMOROOmANCE OF ZS.EOPEniTHENCE N.CO^'trW.

A aHANQ OF SJS FEnTO THE FOINT-OF-BECmKMG.

13
lUole-Aiixiriild-Wiener /^nif il Re$e<rch,3>c.
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Parcel D

lafil OcKilptlen fmm Survey;

US»l DESOlimON: MKU 0 <n SU<tVFrOltl;

A p««ca OP \.wa uiHC A porton op ohos as oescsitEO m oppicmk rpcoabs tooK ssu. pace

Z3S0. AND OFOCIAl AKOROS DO« S»7. PAGE SL tOTM OP THE tREVARD COUKTy. fUWtDA PUBLIC

RECORDS AND (.nW INSECTIOHa) AND 21.T0NVNSHIP IS SOUtH. ItANOE 36 EAST. BREVARD COUHTT.

(lOlHDA BEING MORE FUUY9ESCHBED AS FOUOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE WEST I/A OTENER OP SECHON 21. TOWnSHtf 2S SOUTH. RANGE M EAST; THENC

H. QriS70*W,Al0NGTHE WEST UMEOPTHiHCRTNWESr 1/A DP SA« SECTION 21. A DISTANCE OP

S9.73 PEET TO A POINT OH THE EASTERLY EXTENSION Of THE NORTH UNE OP UNOS AS OESOtKD M

OFF OM RfCCNDS BOOR7AAS. PAGE BOS. EXHBT R OP SAW nMUC RECORDS; TH0ia S. t9*SA'41'

W.. ALONG SAD EASTERLY EXTENSION. A OCSTAHa OF U.S3 FEFt TO THE PONT-OF-BEGMNING:

THENCE CONtKUE S. B9^43'W. ALONG SAW EASTERLY EXTENSION AND THE MOtlH UNE OP THE

UNOS AS CESCNGED M OPFCAE. RECORCG BOOK TABS. PAGE BD). Of SAW PU8UC RECORDS. A

ttSTANU OP U2.T3 PEET TO THE FORTriWEST CORNER OF SAW Off WAL RfCOROS BOOK 7A4S. PAGE

BO). SAID PORT ALSO BfMG OH THE WEST LINE OP SMDOFfKlAL RECORDS BOOK SSAS. PAGE 2)tft

THENCE ALONG SAW WEST LHE AND NORTH UNE OF SAW Of IIOAL RECORDS BOOK SSAB. PAGE 2)60.

THE FOLLOWING THRU ()) COURSES; THENCE N. Ol'lS'Al* W. A DSTAMCE OF >92GB FEETTO THE

POUn-OP^rURUAtURE Of A SaOQ foot RACRUSCMOJUR curve CONCAVE aWTHEASnnY.THENa

HORTMEASTtALY. ALONG THE ARC OP SAW CURVE. THROUGH A CEVTRAL ANGLE OP TS-MW A

DISTANCE OF SS.IS FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD BEARM6OF N. 3S^7r L. AND A CHORO

DISTANa OF B143 Ftn YD THE PONTWF-TANGENn; THENCE  K BrSKAT' t. A DfSTANQ OF 119.25

FEET TO THE NORTICASr CORNER OF SAID CPFCIAL RECORDS BOOK SSA8. PACE 2)60; THENCIS

14
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Piuxel E

lecnt DnafptieA from Shiv«v:

LEGAL OESOtimJN: PARCEL EIBYSUSVEYOR):

A PARCEL OF IMD BEING A P0R7C0N OP LANDS AS DESOttBEO IN OPnCWL RECORDS BOOK S2B2. PAGE

SLAW OfllOAL RECDROS BOOK KW, PACE 17S6. BOTH OP THE BHEVAAO COUNTY. FlOmDA PUBLIC

RECORDS AND lYWS INTNC NORTmVEST 1/4 OP SECnOK El. TOWNSHIP ii SOUTH. RANGE 36 EAST.

BREVARD COUNTY. FLORIDA BEING MORE PAJtnCULARlY OESCIUBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENa AT THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OP SEaiON 21: THENCE a 01*1670* W. ALONG THE WEST

UN! OP SAID NOPITHWEST 1/4 Of SECTION 2L A DISTANCE OP S9.n PEETTO A POINT ON THE

CASTERIY EXTENSlOM OFTHE NORTH LINE OP LANDS A$ DESCRRIEO IN OfPlCML RECORDS BOOK 744S,

PAGE 801. EXHIBIT B OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE N. S9*S4'4r L. ALONG SAIDEASTtRlt

DfTENSION. A DISTANCE Of 137A2 PEETTO A POINT ON THE ARCOP AIGOO FOOT RADIUS OROJLAR

CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND THE P0INT-0F-BE6INNIHG: THENCE NOATHWESTERLY, AIOW3 THE

ARCOF SAID CURVE. THROUGH A CENTRAL ANQE (N SOWCO’A DISTANCE OP 47.U FEET TO THE

POiNT-OF-TANeEHCY. SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD BEAPlNe OP a 4S*0S'ir W.. AND A CHORD

DISrANaOP4243 FEET; THENCE aC0X)5'irW..A0ISrANCE OP 4L97FEH TO THE POINT-OP-

CURVATURE OP A 37.0D FOOT CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY: THENCE NORTHEASTEPILY.

ALONG THE ARC OP SAID CURVE. THROUGH ACENTRAL ANGLE Of 90*00X0'A DISTANCE OF SB.UKET

TO THE POl MT-OP-TAW3ENCY. SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD BEARING OP a 44*S4'43* t. AMI A

CHOBD CHSTANCE OF S2.33 FEET. &UO POINT ALSO BEING ON TM WESTERLY EXTENSION OPTHE

NORTH LJM OP OFFICIAL RECORDS 8OOK33S0. PAGE 3SI7. OF SAID PU3UCRECOROS; THENCE N.

85*54'43- E, ALONG SAID WESTERLY EXTENSOa A CWTANCE OP 123 J4 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST

CORNER OP LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFPiCtALRECORDS BOOR 3350. PAGE 2517. OFTHE PUBLIC

We assume il is torrecl but -slningly ad\ise a eurreiu title policy bo obtained if I'urthor

verification is neccssary.

Address; 800-810 B.imcs Boulevard. Rockledge, Brevard County. FI. 32955
Paa-ei IDs: 25-36-21-00-251. 25-36-20-00-11. and 25-36-21-00-278.

15
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Aerial
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Marketing Material Site Map
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77ie aenal dtpicaons anJrom tks Brevard County Property Appraiser records. The properly
boundaries are not exact. They are jor Ulustroave purposes only.
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Survey-Parcel C
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Survey - Parcel D
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Survey - Parcel E
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Scope of Work
According lo the Uniform Stimdiirds of I'rofcssional .Appraisal Practice, it is tlie

iippraiser's responsibility to develop and report  a scope of work lliat restills in credible
results that are appropriate for the appraisal problem and intended user. Therefore, the
iippraiser must identify and consider:

● the client and intended users ofthe report as well as the intended ase;

● assignment conditions:
● typical client e.vpectatioas; and
● typical appraisal work by peers for similar assignments.

Si'cipi' Siimm;u-i - Deilnitiuii dITIiv i'rulitcm
Problent

Hie puipose oftlc appraisal is to estinatc the Ctnvnl .Market A'alie ofthe Fee SinpL; iileivsl of the

subject property on an'As Is' base.
Intended Use

The cfent wUreb i^n (lib apprabalfor iUcntaliKe. itekjJing but not IxniledtD, detcnnhii^ Ih:

maiket value oftls subject fi>r estate purposes.

Intended (.sei^s)

Intended iser ofthe report b specilkally identilfcd as Uk client Parti» wto recehe a copy oftlik

lepoit do notbeconK a p.arty lo tie; apprit>cr-e&jiil cebtionsli^ arel do not become iilended isers of

tliB report imkiss die patties were .spociticallykiciitilied as sticitattlic time ofthe cn8agcm.-nl for
services.

Appraisal Report
Based on the itiended useis undeistandbtg ofthe subject's physical ecottomt: and b^l

cliaracteretkis. and the intended use ofdik apprah.iL an appraisal report format was used,

"niis fe an.\pprabal Report as dctiied by I'niform Standards ofProfessional lApprabalPractEc under

Standards Rub2-2(a). It presents a disciBsitn ofthe data, reasons^ ondanahses that were used r

the appiuEjI process to devebp the opstion ofvaliB. .Addibnalsuppoitkigdocumeraationcnneemitg
the data, reasonis. and anahvev h letaiiud h our 9e.

l.-lUia'il .A|I]hiiucIii-s In Value

JCost .^ppisKich

The sUiJect Is vacant hnd andtitk iitthod docs not aecurateh reUectmaiitet paitbipail actions.

Sales Comparison .\ppiiiadi

TlBro is adequate data to develop a v.ihie csthiiaic and litis approach refbets market behavior

lor lliB propertv l\po.

liicuiiK Appruilch

The subject is vacant land and ihk mclixtd docs not acouratchTcfbct market partieipaiit actioiB.

Tutne-ArmfjeiaWagner Apfxaisai & Researert Inc 21
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Svci|H' ul Work.

ftopcrtj Idfniificaliun

Hw subject has been Uunti&id b\'the assesson' paieel number, le^ldcscrqrlion. and address.

Ls this a 'I.and C^h ' apprabal?

>’»

Inspection

.An inspection oftite subject properts'has been made, with pholugnipiis.

Zoning

A review ofnaningand appbeabk hnd use eoittrohlias been made.

Market .Vnidysis

'Hie subject trurketinj> area and surrounding neij^orlwods williffi the county were e.'aminud in order

to dutcciTunc taelors that signiiicatUh’ aiBtcI the subject pnaperty. I.ocal lind use jxrlsrics. commiiiily

sit|>port Cidlilies. trallt: paltcnis. demographes, and development trund.s were cuasklcrcd. A

summary of lire most pertinent details h prc.scnled.

Highest and Best I'se .Analysis

/\n''As Vaeanl’'and "/\s Improved" H&BUanahsB for the subject has been nude. Hrwically

povsibk;. fcgalh' permissiil: and financiaUy teasfcb ises were considered, and (tre most rcasorubly

probabb and nu.xrnulh' productive tee w as concluded.
Infonriatiiin Sources

1liu appraiser maritains a corr^rehensive database for the nurkel area and lias revknved the market

for sales, rvttlak and things rekvatl to this anaksb. In addition, market data aetjuired hllre course of

previous apprabal work b reUisd it the appraber’s work fiks. Odicr soirees nckrdc. but arc not

Irnitcd to the foDowitu: Muk^bLbting Servxes. pubbe records, irleisicws will brokers. huvcTs. and

sellers, apprabal fibs, pubibbed artbbs and survevs. Infnrmatnn peilaiing to thb data was vc-tified

by one or more parties nohed wih. orhavTigrefobbknowbdseoC each irdivilualtraitsactkm

wlren pos.sibb.
Infonnatiun Not .Available

Wc had sufibbnt nfoimalkm to eonckuk a reBahb vakic concknioa

Comrnonls

’Ihv enpkrj'ud methods and bvel ofanahse provides  a credfob value coisckoion for die subject

property,

('onipclvncy Comment

'lire pen<on(s) sjgtnrg Ihb report are Bcensed to appiabe real pr operly ii tin stale (lie subject b

located, 'lliey aQrm they have the expetbree. knovvbdge. and edueatbn to vakx; dm type property.

Ihey have provioush’ apprabed simrTar real estate.

Tuttie Armfieid-Wagrer Appraisal & Research, inc 22
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Location Maps
Regluiial Perspective

TutUe-Afrrtielcl-Wagnef AppraisaTST^searcinnc 23



Page 70 of 294

iNelghborhood Penpccth'c
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Neighborhood Analysis
Location and General Data

'Ilie subject is located in the City of Rockledge. the oldest incorporated municipality in

Brevard County, founded on the shoreline of the Indian River I Jigoon on August 7, 1887.

Rockledge covers approximately 11.5 square miles with a population of 26.165 residents.

While Rockledge is primarily a residential community, it does have a stable industrial

base of clean, light industry. Rockledge also enjoy.s a wide variety of ax'ailahle
commercial centers to meet the needs of its residents .ind has one hospit.il. five public

.schools, three private schools and churche.s of various denominations.

Tlie subject neigliborhood is be.st defined as the area bordered by Rockledge city limits to
the north and Banies Boulevard to the south. Lidian River to the cast and 1-95 to the west,

llie subject site is located within the northeastern section of the dclined area. 'Ihe market

area is approximately 859b developed witli a variety of land uses including retail, office,

industrial, single and multi-family residential.

Commercial Development Trends
Commercial development within the market area is generally limited to Barton
Boulevard, L'.S.l, Barnes Boulevard. Murrell Road. Eysler Boulevard and I'iske
Boulevard,

'llie segment of 1>.S. 1 (Rockledge Boulevard) within the subject's neigliborhood consists

mainly of older mixed commercial and residential uses with more intensi\-c commercial

uses located near Barton Boules’ard, such as the Rockledge Square Shopping Center with

a i’ublix .supermarket as the center anchor,

'llie Rockledge Regional Medical Center is a full service, 298 bed acute care hospital.

Within close proximity to Rockledge Regional Medical Center Hospital are freestanding

;uid multi-tenant medical ufTlce buildings. Many of tliese slniclures have been converted

into medical ofllce use over the years. Tliere has been very little new construction of

medical utTicc buildings in the immediate area.

Barton Boulevard is developed with a variety of neiglihorbood commercial uses

including Rockledge City Hall, McClarty Recreation Center, small retail .stores and strip

centers, small otTice buildings, branch banks, fast food restaurants and gas stations. Tlie

commercial development consists of a mixture of newer and older projects, with most

properties appearing to be in average condition. Barton Boulevard was the original

conuiiercial support area for the City of Rockledge.

'Ihe stretch of .Murrell Road between Eyster Boulevard southward to Barnes Boulevard

lias emerged as a significiuit corridor of comniorcia! development witli professionnl and

medical ofnee comple.xes, retail, new construction .AI.F. .ind light indusirial. Tliis is a

change I'rom several years ago. when this corridor was viewed primarily as an inditstrial

area with some residential support. The .south portion of this corridor bus mixed retail and

ofllce uses and the northern portion is mostly office in nature.

Tunie-Amfieia-Wagner Appraisal & Researen, inc 25
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This transitaon occurred largely due to populahoo growth and development boom in
Viera to the south and the growth in canmuler traffic alcrg Murrell Road after the road
actension was completed connecting Barnes Boulevard southward to WicWiamRoad

Office Development

M.

-imiLJ’S '
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Thae are several office develcpments within the subject’s nei^boitiood (Jiighli^ted
above), as well as a number of stand-alone office buildings A large number of these
projects are office condominiums. The hfirrel! Professicnal Park is a node of office
condominiums containing 5 buildings and totaling 57,000 square feet The majcrity of the
^aceisbuilt out for professicnal and medical office space.

The Rockledge Professional Center Condo was developed in 2004 and contains 14 units
totaling abcut 25,681 square feet of area occi^iedby both owner users and teiants Just
to the north is the 12,600 sf Riverwalk Plaza and the 18,000 sf, two-story. Class A
Tuscany Office Caiter with both medical and office tenants

In addition, there are several office buildings located along Murrell Road between Barnes
and Eyster Boulevards

Industrial Development
Light industrial development is concentrated alcng Gus Hipp Boulevard, alcng the east
side of Murrell Road, and at the southeast comer of the neigl&oihood along Bames
Boulevard and U.2. One The development along Ous Hipp Boulevaid includes a variety
of single and multi-tenant warehouse buildmgs. Light industnal development alcng
Bames Boulevard is currently ecncentrated within ‘4mile of its intersection with U.S 1

Light industnal development is also located within an area bounded by Eyster Boulevard
on the south, Barton Boulevard on the north, Huntington Lane on the west and Highway
U.S. One cn the east. Existing uses include small multi-tenant warehouses, mini-storage
facilities, service commercial buildings and other similar uses In addition, several
industrial subdivisions are located within the marioetarea

Tufflfr3rmIe!3Wagne^5pra!sa^^es5rcCTnc 26
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Residential Development Trends

Maricet area residential growth is pnmarily ccmpnsed of single family and townhomes
mostly concentrated in ttie area south of Eyster Boulevard and west, of Murrell Road
This sector encompasses about two square miles and contains over 15 sizable

subdivisions, only 2 of which date back to the 1960‘s Most were ccnsiructed since the
late 1980’s and enjoyed reasonable success

According to recent Rookledge Plarmmg Commissicn Meeting Minutes, there is a new
affordable housing subdivision that will be made up of a mixture of singie-fami^ home
and duplexes under development by Baldwin Entaprises, Inc.

Palm Bay ■ Melbourne - TItimille MSA November 3036
Singlf-F.imil/ Homos

AGTIVEINVUTOmf

3,124

MEDIANSAlEPillCE

*  s365,0Bfl
^ nxm

● n HLWIISIINGS

CLOSEDSAIES

711
^ mm

= NfWPENDINGSAIiS

* MUM

& DdLURVaiUME

682816t316
■ mm Million mm

● Closed Sales are up 18.9'yo for November 2025 m which the number of units

closed was 749 corrpared to 630 in Ncveraber 2024, with an increase in cash
sales of 24%

● New Pending Sales are down -1.6% and New Listings are down -13 1%.
● The Median Sales Price for Brevard County Sin^e Familj- homes is down -

3.6% to $366,500 ccmpared to a year ago, which was $380,000
● Mffliths' Stippty of Inventory is down -4.8% to  40 maiths, a decrease from4 2

mcnihs in Noverrber 2024.

●  Traditional Sales are up 17,5% with a median sales price of $367,218
●  Forectosure/REO Sales are up 30(W'»with 8 closed sales and a median sales

price of $157,450
●  Short Sale Closings are N/A with 3 closed sales and a median sales price of

$303,500

While still undoubtedly a sellers' market, this data su^stsa softenir^ of the residential
real estate market. This change is likely due to macroeccnomic headwinds related to
near-reccrd-high inflation rates, inaeases in bcrrowing costs, and looming fears of
recession Though the real estate market cn a national level has clearly shifted, it is still
unclear what impact softening macroecctiomic indicators will have on the MSA, given
the high levels of immigration that continues to bolster local demand fcr residential r^
estate

3l
KA
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Adjoining Viera Development
\'ii;ra is a master planned cotntmini!> located to the south of the subject market iireii.

Development is located on both sides of interstate 95. 'Ihe first phase of the community is
located north of Wickliam Road, east ol‘ Interstate 95. It has a mi.\ of residential and

comnicrcial uses located north of Wieklumi Road along both sides of .Murrell Road, soutli

of Ihinics Boulevard and the .subject's rtoighborhood. New development lias moved to llic
area west of 1-95.

'Ihe recent opening of a diamond interchange linking an Interstate 95 exit to \'iera

Boulevard is aRracting biLsinesses to the area near ilie intersection of Viera Boulevard
and Star Rush Road: a Texas Roadhotise restaurant. Cumberland Farms convenience

store. CubeSmarl storage facility and <i«od\vill thrift store are expected to break ground
soon. On the east side of 1-95. Viera lleait and Vascular is under construction. Chick-tll-

A has filed a permit to build a near 5.000 sijuare fool facility in what will be known as llic
\'iera Boulevard Commercial Center. It will be on the southeast corner of \1era

Boulevard and Stadium Drive. Near the Chick-lil*.\. a new Wawa convcfiicnce store will

be built. .According to The \'iera Company, the area west of the Inleislale 95 overpass

near \'iera Boulevard has even more potential for growth. To help manage some of the

concerns regarding iraflic in the area, a new tr-tllie signal will be pul into place at the
intersection of Viera Boulevard imd Star Rush Drive.

Transportation & Traffic Patterns
Interstate 95 is (he primary limited .access highway within Breward County. It extends iu

a north'souih direction Ihroughotil the county and the east-coast of Florida. South

Brevard contains live interchanges, with the Banies Boiilevard'Fiske Boulevard

intersection, approximately five miles to the southw est of the subject and the King Street

intersection approximately five miles to the northwest of the subject.

L'.S. Highw.ay One is a north south artery that extends through Brevard County, running

generally parallel to the Indian River. The section within the area of the subject is named

Roekledge Boulevard, a four-lane highway with grass medians and intennittent paved
median cuts.

Eyster Boulevard is an east-west two-lane road that nins from L'.S Highway One to Fiske

Boulevard. The majority of properties along this road are newer commercial properties

and older, single-family homes.

Murrell Road is a four-lane norlh'soulli collector road that mns from Barton Boulevard

on the north to Wickham ILoad on the south. Murrell Road provides direct access to east

Viera from Roekledge allowing llic subject market area to benefit from Viera F.asl's

residential growih.

Bartoii Boulevard is a four-lane, asphalt paved easi/west roadway that runs from I-95

(there is no intercltange .it 1-95) to Roekledge Drive which runs along the west shore line
of Ihe Indian River.

Tuttle-ArmfieiO-Wagner Appvaisai & Researen Inc 2S
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In conclusion, the market area's tralTic systan and transportation facilities appear to
adequately serve local transportation needs.

Traffic Count Map
A traffic count map is illustrated below. In the subject’s immediate area, traffic levds are
16,870 and 17,910 vehicles per day on Barnes Boidevard.

TutHe-Am^IeI^TOgoenrppra!5r5r^sear3i^^ 29
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Demographics
For demo|raphic data, we tiave included a detailed analysis of the neighborhood

provided by ESRJ, the endorsed GIS firm utilized by both die Appraisal Institute and
COM members. This data incorporates information reported by U.S. Bureau of Uie

Census, Census of Population and Housing. ESRl then makes aedible forecasts with
ccsiverted Census and geographic data. The mo.st appropriate study areas are 5. 10. and
15-minule drive times. Population and income information for the five, ten and Meen-
minule drive times are shown on the following tables. All three study areas show

increases forecasted for population levels; the fifleen-minute drive lime area has the
greatest income levels. IiiCTeases in population and number of households are forecast
over the next few years, with greater increases in income levels forecast.

(She to Do Business 5.10. and 15-minute drive-time)

Tuttle-Amifleld-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 30
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Summary and Conclusion
ITic subjijcl is I^Katcd in a mix-jil-uso ncigliborhood. including residential, commercial,
industrial, and institutional uses. Most of llio older commercial de\’elopnient is found

along Barton Boulevard. Kysler Boulevard and portion-s of L'.S, 1, u ith new development

occurring along both Murrell Road and Barnes Ifoiilevard. The Viera developntent to the

south of tlie ncigliboritood is spurring growth in the subject's market area.

Tile neighborhood is adequateh’ located with respect to residential areas and employment

centers and is adequately served by its primary and secondary roadways. No adverse

neigliboriiood conditions are know n to e.xisl that would tend to preeliide or severely limit

the subject's utilization according to its higliest and best use as determined herein.

hi comparison to oilier areas in llie region, the market area is rated as follows:

M.VRKKT ATTRIBI TE R.\TINCJS

■Average
Average
As'erage

Below .Average
Average
■Average
Average
 Average

Stable for Residential
.Stable for Commercial

Stable for Industrial

lllghwin .Vcffss
Demand (ienemtnrs

Convenience to other supponiiit> land uses
('onsenk-nee (»I’ublic Traiisportatimi
Employment Stability
Police anil l‘'ire I’roteclion

Genciiil .Vppeiiniiiee of Propeilies
Appeal to Market  _

Pi-ieesA'aUie Treiul
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Zoning
Rcquircmsnts nottfd bolo'v are nol iiilended to represent ;ill applicable iispects of the
ordinance. Tliey do provide the reader with knowledge of general legal parameters.

I 2 J
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Zoning Maps

Current Zoning Mai

Kk.'

6
Subject;;

Cl ● Neighborhood Seteil Comrnetciei

C2-Gen«reiCommeroai
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IP-Indoctrel^erl

M1'Gererel Industrial

M2-Lght Industrial end Warehousing

^ MH-Mob le Home

Pt-Professional

PUD-Planned UnitOeyelopmenT
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Assessment and Taxes

The subject property is cuireiilly exempt from ad valorem real estate taxes under

municipiil use.

ki g| K'liHi' V
Total Mllacr Tan Rale AdValomsTaie^ KonAriVatomnTfeiM IblainuTel'NmTax (D

2^)6-21'00.251
25-20.20-00.ij

S195.5T0
S293.900

mS69 so 00
so 00
so.oo

woo
so 00
$0,00

so00
so.ooIS.7S09

I5.7W so.oo
Totah S02U3* I&7S00 SO.OO

'ITic subject properly has been under the same ownership in excess of 10 years. AUhough
the properly assessment lor la.\ purposes ha-s increased over time, our Market Value
cunciasion is substantially higher than the .subject's as.sessment. It is likely that upon any
arm's length sale of the properly, the assessment uould inaease.

Forcenst lor Stabili/ctl '1'fixes: It is cotnmon for market sales of a property to be
considered by County olTicials in their market value assessments. II' llie properly were to
be sold at the eoncluded market value, the property would be reassessed on a stabilized
basis and market participants are aware of foreca.sting increases, 'llie concluded values in
this report are as follows:

75"/. ol

Contract

Sale ITicc

lolsl

Kstinuted

Pa^eclTilxc^

Act I'alorcni

Tn»n

Non-.Vd Valoivin
Taxes

Maiket
X'aliN

.Milbge
Hate

rami

I' 756Pi';ir..ol 1 ' VI47IXI vi 1' J'll Jjim

i> 7joy i/.2ai 8/ S7.yj7.Xl1 S4< I y) It)●>i: I
15 7569 SO 00 S3,:j-,i Xi'I’.i-, I s '  1 1 nt-
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Property Description
’Ilii.' following dtscriijlioii is based on our properly iiisi>eeiion, imblic records, and a
survey.
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●.●\ppriaser Note: City Sewer and Water is located on Parcel E only. Parcel C and D
would have to extend the water and sewer connections to their respective lots.
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●.Appraiser Note: A Oroundwater Monitoring Report perromied by Terracon Consiiliajil.s.
Ine dated Dcceml)cr 26. 2024 was provided and reviewed. .According to the report, no
petroleum contaminants were reported above Florida's GCTLs at or dowiigradient of (ho
former I'ST and No Further Action wils recommended. .Additionally, according to the
Brevard County Natural Resouise Department, all tliree sites are located wilhui FLL'CCS
3100 Herbaceous T’pl.ind Nonforested area with Ilydric soil, which according to Jane
from Brevard County Natural Resources, would require an environmental report or
wetland evaluation to delennine the presence of wetlands.
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According to National Wetlands Maps Parcel D contains approximately 0.22
acres of wetlands.
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Wetlands Map - Acres of Freshwater Shrub Wetlands on
Parcel D

> c

Accordng lo the Brevard County Natural Rcsouise Department, all three sites are located
within FLUCCS 3100 - Herbaceous UplandNonforested area with Hydric soil, which

according to Jane Hart from Brevard County Natural Resources, would require an
environmental report or wetland evaluation to determine the}»eseiice of wetlanrfe.
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Flood Map
* r\r >
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Utilities Map
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●Appraiser Note; According to Jim Traitior of The City ofRockledge Wastewater
Treatment ciepartmcnt, Parcel Ehas reclaimed, non-poiable water and sewer access via
gravity main and force main sewer on site. Parcel  C and D would have to connect to
Parcel E for sewer and could reasonably install agravity line to connect to Parcel E
which is the less expensive option for sewer access. Attempts to assess water availabilit>’
through the City of Cocoa have been unsuccessful, though there is a fire hydrant at the
comer ofBarnes Boulevard and David Henderson Way and according to the City of
Cocoa water department, water was provided to Parcel E until 20 M when there was an
improvement on the site.
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Subject Photographs
Parcel C
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ParcelD
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Parcel E

Typiql ViewofSubiect

>
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Additional Photos
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Highest and Best Use
Btflbrc an opinion of value can be developed, tiie liigliest and best use of the property

must be determined for boll) the subject site as though s'acant, and Ibr the properly as

improved. Higliest and best use may be defined as

"The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant hmd or improved property, which is

physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in

the highest value i ”

1. Permissible Use. What uses are permitted by zoning and other legal restrictions?

2. Possible Tse. To what use i.s the site physically adaptable?

.1. Feasible U.se. Which possible and permissible use will produce any net return to
the owner of lltc site?

4. Maximally Productive. Among the feasible uses which use will produce the

highest net return, (i.e.. the highest present worth)?

fkeause die use of the land e;ui be limited by the presence of improvements, higliest and

best use is determined separately for the land or site as though vacant and available to be

pul to its highest and best use. and for the properly as improv cd.

'Ihe fitsi deierniinalion reflects the fact that land value is derived from potaiiial land use.

'Ibe higliest and best use of a property as improved refers to the optimal use that could be

made ofthe properly including all proposed stnictures.

'Ibe determination of the highe.st and best use of land as though v.ieant is useful for land

or site valuation; determining the highest and best use of an improved property provides a

decision regarding continued use or demolition of tlie property.

Highest and Best Use As Vacant
Legally Permissible
'Ibc category of Legally Permissible uses includes an analysis of public development

regulations, including current and possible future changes in zoning regulaiious amt

procedures, and private constraints including deed restrictions, leases, or any known
eneunibrances on title.

As discussed e.irlier in the zoning section, the current zoning in the City of Rockledge is
zoned “C*2" General Commocial, I’emiiited Uses unelude, but arc not limited to the

following: Banks and Financial iiislilulions, Holels'Motels. Professional and business

ofTices, office buildings. Service and repair shops. .Automobile repair and service.

Restaurants, cafeterias, delicatessens, and oilier eating establishments. Florist, interior

decorating. antii|iie shops. Studios; pliotograpli, art. music, dancing. Retail stores,

package liquor stores, bars cocktail lounges, child care centers, and assisted living facility

or nursing (convalescent) homes.

To our knowledge, there are no other land use regulations than Uio ones staled abov e that

would affect llie property. Further, there is no moratorium on development.

1 Thi Appraisal ofReal Emu 14* Edition. Page 333, Appraisal Inslitute
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I’liysii'rtl l'’:lCt«>l's

'llie category of Physically Possible uses is an analysis of the subject’s ability to support

s'arious impro\’cment types. Included in this caiegoiy is an analysis of the physical

attributes of the land, access and transportation, infrastructure and available public

services, environmental considerations, alottg with currcut and expected future

neigiiborhood developinenl trends.

'Ihe subject consists of throe neighboring vacant land parcels sep;trated by public

roadway.s. Subject is idemilied as Parcel C is a 0.6-l-aere cleiued parcel of land located

along the northern side of l)a\ id Henderson Way; Parcel I) as a 0.84-acre w<x>ded parcel

of land located at the northw c.stem quadrant of the intersection of Banics Boulevard and

David Henderson Way; Parcel E as a 0.39-acre cleared parcel located at the nortlieasiem

ipaidrant of the intersection of Barnes Boulevard and David Henderson Way. All three

parcels have been identified as surplus property and ownership is interested in selling the

parcels.

.According to the Brevard County .Natural Kcsource Map. the site consists of hydric soil

with approximately 0.22 acres of freshwater (brested'shrtib wetlands. .As discussed in the

zoning section, die site is located in commercial zoning and further testing, such as soil

borings, would bo necessary to determine the impact on development potential, if any.

Tlie total subject land area is typical for commercial use in the subject iicighborliood and

has physical characteristics that allow for full development of the .site to its II&BU.

ITiere are several physical characteristic challenges to consider:

●  .\n internal roadway system bisects Ihe p.vcel.s preventing assemblage or a

unified develojnnent.

●  The coiifigiiration of Parcel E including depth and land area limits commercial

development potential to small scale commercial development.s such as QSR.

small olficc building, or similar small scale commercial development.

♦  .Ml three lots are in the Herbaceous Upland Nonforested area with Hydric soil and
Parcel D has 0.22 acres of Fresh^vaIer Forested Shrub wetlands which would

require fuctlier testing, such as soil borings, to determine the impact on

development poleiilial. if any.
●  Parcel E luus sewer and water access while 1‘arccl C and Parcel I) would need

addition.al site work to bring utilities to the site resulting in additional cost to

dev elop those sites.

Finnncially Feasible

Fiiumcial Feasibiliiy is an analysis of the property's ability to return tlie higlwsl possible

yield to the investment of land ajid improvements based on its income-producing

capability and the return requirements of investors in Ihe market.

The subject is located in an commercial residential area with areas of undeveloped land

and predominantly residential development with commercial development along major

traffic roadways. Tlic subject is most financially feasible as a commercial dev elopment.

Tultle-Armfieid-Wagner AppraisaT&Researcn iw 47
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Maxiniiilly I’rmluciive I’sc
Revie\viiig iho pennitted principal u^es set forth under the zoning ordinance, as well a-s
recent developments in tlie neighboiitmid, it is our opinion that tlie site should be
developed entirely to support a commercial uses.

Exposure Time
E.xposure lime is the estimated length of time that the siibjcd would have been ofTcred on
the mmket prior to a hypothetical sale of the property on the effective date of the
appraisal. Based on data obtained from sales transaction.s and interviews with market
ptirticipants. it is our opinion that the probable exposure time for the property at the
concluded. "a.s is", market \ alue is 12-18 Months for the effective date of December 26.
2025.

Marketing Period
Marketing period is an opinion oftlio amount of time it miglil to take to sell the subject at
the concluded market value during the period immediately following the elTeetive date of
the appraisiil. Because we foresee no significant changes in market conditions in the near
term, it is our opinion that a reasonable marketing period for tlie subject is the same as its
e.'cposure lime. Iherefore. we estimate the subject's marketing period to be 12-18 Months
for the cff’eelive dale of December 26. 2025.

^Inie^ArHiefawva^e^ppfaisa^^esearc^nc 48
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Valuation Methodology
‘nirc>! basic approaches may be ased lo arrive at an estimate of market value. They are;

1. Tlie Cost Approaeli
2. Tlie Income Approach

3. The Sales Comparison Approach

Cost Approach

The Cost .Approach is summarized as follows:

Cost New

● Depreciation
■ T.aiid Value
Value

Irtcome Approach
■flic Income Approach converts the anticipated flow of future bonefii.s (income) to a
present value estimate tltrougli n capitalization and or a discounting process.

Sales Comparison Approach
The Sales Comparison Approaeh compares sates of similar properties with the subject
property. Fjch comparable sale is adjusted for its inferior or superior characteristics. The
values derived from the adjusted comparable sales form a range of \ alue for tlie subject.
B> process of correlalioti and analysis, a final indicated I’alue is derived.
Final Reconciliation
The appraisal process concludes with tlie Final Reconciliation of the values derived from
the approaches applied for a single estimate of market value. DilTerent properties require
dirterent mean.s of analysis and lend themselves to one approach over llie others.

Analyses Applied
ITiti/vil \ppni.iiTK's to VuIik'

Cost AppuKich

TK* si6Ject is vacant land and ths nwlltod docs not accuratcK relkct market paitieip.-ul actbis.

Siik-s CunipurisonApproiU'h ^

Tlvre k adeqitite data to dewlop a vahe estinule and this approach rcllocis market behavior
Ibr thk property type.
illCOlIH' .AppitKich

Tiv sitijeci is \acont laid and ihk method docs not accurateh rellect nurket partieipait actions.
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Sales Comparison Approach - Land Valuation
llie Sales Comparison Approach is based on the premise that a buyer would pay no more

tor a specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with die same quality, utility,

and perceived benefits of ownership. It is based on die principles of supply and demand,

balance, substitution and externalities. Hie following steps describe die applied process

ofthe Sales Comparison .Approach.

llie market in which the subject properly competes is investigated; comparable
sales, contracts for sate and current offerings are reviewed.

The most pertinent data is further analyzed and the quality of the transaction is
determined.

The most meaningful unit of value for the subject properly is dclerniined.

Each comparable sale is anal\7ed and where appropriate, adjusted to equate with
die subject [iroperty.

The value indication of each compiuaihle sale is analyzed and the data reconciled
for a final indication of value via die Sales Comparison Approach.

Land Comparables -As Is- Parcel C
We have researched four comparabic.s for tills analysis; several of these are documented

on the following pages followed by a location map and analysis grid. All -sales have been

researched tliroiigh ininierous sources, inspected and verified by a party to die

transactioiL when available. In order to make the comparison meaningful, the comparable

sales are reduced to a basic unit of comparison, i.e.. die Price Per Square Foot.
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Lu4

■  ■ A

*i)i! I; t

lilk (
[  -

'T-

li3Q^nbu

l$-t9DakAvc

Mclboune

Bicvsil

32935

27-37-27-2«-C-l&27-37-Prt:(

ShonsHoldir^ LLC

CoztjlLiEiiyima^, LLC Price PtrLand 9*
CsBdiibis of Sak

Salt VertlleaaiB Sete

m
Date

ArtsalPrice

Price Adjustnent

Price ftcAcre

10039(200

Sflkf

8329A«nss

A9/2024

$427,000
C»T

Ctualj
$0Zv
$427,000

$027,941
$14.42

SitePbn

TomPBiertlv. Btd;n

Tax ID

GraDHr

Craoiee

Baalc'l’ap srRtfenuct

rtuKtaf

C2 ● Ucr.cialOsS Zaakg
UtSities

Traffic Coiml

Road FniBaje

Shape
Di^iice

Adti

LandSF

Unbk Actes

Comer

^%ilaily
Access

29.021 Alio ate

24.570

150'N Babcock

RecUngiar

Yes

Avera^

Avera^ 148

Sale Cammeids

nr ictljc ,'!'ivo 3(Ca:tii vacL-ipiicel; icvligO oi aae: ildiellZ coiid ofBabctyk Sli'ClJitlDak Aw
actoss Iran OKS. The Aeh^aconceptialsteplaDziplKe, hxcevenbe site is besigpudiasedrst anowner
ocnfiedcfBcedevdopmertTlieselletisfiiaiEingwShlflW-lS'/o dowQpaymeilal7% ma30 yeailemi The
sie price eijuies to $i4.42ASF.

C2 zonrgdiDwsfee a vane^efuses, toinriude.B&B.brewpibs, childcare, clubs vidlodges an^e ardmilti-
fhitUy dwelling hotels bboratones lestaiiarts retail and seivices andveteriiary&oklies aitiongri others. Li^
ado setviceardtepai isaUswedasaconditcnaluse.
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I.jnil t ompiir.ihic’ 4

I nimactmti

.VJcircM £155 .'.laLlUii Iio»J £>li

PaknBay

nte^-atif

3290‘

a-il-i’-KS-’T'-l

CamblRrakyofl^evanJ l*rke IVrAcrr

202-S Ijneraon Palm [Jay

10137.992

U)

Data

Actual Price

Price .\dji^lme

Ptke Perl.aiHl

S935.000

City

iit

Price

County

SOZip

S935.000

S899.03S

I'n ID

Grardor

Grantee

BooUPage or Reference

Flnaociiig

SP'

Cciiuliliorei nf Sole

Sale Verifiratlon Sower

Nun; KnrMTi

Kick FartrBaCash

Site

Zoning

Clilities

Trank Count

Road frontage

Stupe

Distance

I.'.'lAcres

●t5.3iC AO avaiabk

39,620

35CTonMabbarRd.

Kecagite

LandSK

Usabie Acres

Comer

l.OJ

Average
Good

Vrsilalttv

21 28Access

Sale (’onimtirtA

liu ue I 04 acre a«e bueled uitik: .vriisra^conK! -‘t M.ili!*.): K.xj.l .ml Evuci'.uii I 'lso. ■) mjiiI .viI

ncraectbn 'Hu sileveasassetrdrkdarelcurBEledol'anotlix parkig bl cn Uv diea nenhrasi
cemer and twonbpsisJendmSrp bcaudabrgGoUcosHRi>ad.aresidauaJt^ofway. Theprupcs1>’was
Inled iiKosember 2020at aieskitt fneuf$1.600,000aril was redu;>xlluiaiaslip[n:e ufSI.dlXi.uOu it
May 2021. inFebnsiy 2023thcstcwas bled £irSI,500.00D and sold eiAiicun 202-1 fcr $935,000 Th:
property was psrclBsed Ibr devebprmt ofa dme (Iru restaiian. he tx-lcd dulat dicuncofpriclisseticoffits;
buiUng was zen^j RC. wild; (he dweli^ stes were seicd R32 .^Aer ptieiuse the property wn S^tcasEdto
RC 2>rag.
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Ava;ueAddress

6A 3/2025

*255.000

Melbourne

Brevard

at>-

Arruil Price

Price AdjiuanBit

Price

CeseyOoho CddweS esii PricePerAcre

Lit Style Homes Buider^ Price Per Land SF

10360/2041

32935

27-37-09-52-B-l

CendUons ofSale

Cooity

SO2p

S255,000

S621.9SI

SM.2g

Nosntl

Sees Levendge

Tax ID

Grantor

Grantee

BooleT^ge orReferetice

Fliancng Cash Sale Verifiratiim Soiree

Site

C-10.41 Zoning

Utilities

Trafllc Count

Road Fttmtage

Slope

Distance

Acres

LandSF

Usable Acres

Comer

VisBtUv

Access

Piiic water. Sewer17,360

0041

Hi^andAve-130'

Square

12.28

No

Bdow Avo-age

Average

SolcCininiiinK

TFiiuiUsaleoftiree conioctnixed-uselotslocSed along the east side ofHiglior.d Vo-aru Tie three sites blal

041 acres ofcleared land mthsoiie tees. Alualibes were avaddole to the ate d the One ofsale Accordmgto the

biker's ageit, the sues were purchased far duplex devdopinent
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Comparables Land Sales Map

DistanceCityLegend Address

SUO-tj IU Barnes Boulevai Kockledye

Rocklcdifo

1620 S. Harbor City Bl\c Melbourne
I5-I9l5ale Ave.

855 Malabar Road SE

XXX Barnes Blvd.

Melbourne

Palm Bay

Subject

Comp I

Comp 2

Comp 3

Comp 4

56 miles

I6.86 miles

I4 80 miles

21.28 miles

Tuttle-Anmneld-Wagner Appraisal & Research. Inc. 56



Page 103 of 294
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S2$5.0D0

I7.S60

j}4U

Nfet»«ime PalnBfl)*
BroardBretivd

4^2024

S42:.000

20.621
SI4 42

&l9,2024

S935.000
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IIV)62035

$S50.000
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Analysis and Adjustments
In order to make tlie comparison meaningful, the comparable sales are reduced to a basic

unit of comparison, i.e.. the price paid per square foot, for Property Rights, Fin.anciiig.

Conditions of Sale, lixpendiiures Alter Purchase, and Time-Market Conditions

adjustments we liave applied Quantitative adjustments. Qtianlitative analysis is used for

the remaining physical fe.ature.s. We have considered each sale regarding its relative

similarity with the subject in the factors noted above. 'Ihen a conclusion is drawn

regarding the comparable sale’s overall similarity with the subject,

.kdjustinciil to Price

No additional price adjusiinenis were required.

Property Kiglil.s

This adjustment is generally applied to reflect the transfer of property rights difl'ereni

from lho.se being appraised, .such as differences between properties owned in fee simple

and in leased fee or p.irtial interests, .All of the sale.s reported fee .simple property riglits

purchased by owner icsers ajid no adjustments tor this category arc indicated.

Finundni!

This adjustment is generally applied to a property that transfers with atypical financing,

such as liaving assumed an c.visting mortgage at  a fas orablo interest rate. Conversely, a

property may be encumbered with an above-market mortgage which has no prepayment
clause w a verv costly prepayment clause. Such atypical financing often plays a role in

the negotiated sale price. In this case, no adjusUnont is warranted.

Coiulilionsol'Salc

Tliis category reflects oNtroordinary motivations of tlic buyer or seller to complete the

sale, F.xamples include a purchase for assemblage involving anticip.aied incremental

value or a quick sale for casli. I'his adjustment category may also rcllcct a distress-related
sale, or a corijoralion recording a non-market price. In this Ciise. no adjustments are
warranted.

Economic Titiuls

This categi»y rellocts investors' perceptions of prc\ailing market conditions. This
adjustment category rdlccLs value changes, ifany, which lia\c occurred between tlie dale

of the sale and the etfcclive date of the appraisal. 0\’erall. all sale comparables presented
have occurred since within the la.st 24 months and no significant adjustments occurred

during that period. No adjustments were necetsary for economic trends lime.

Location

I'he subject's surroiuiding neigliborhood is considered to be .Average with no significant

view or tralfic amonily. Tlic comparables are adjusted accordingly and all are located in
the immediate area or similar arcus. .Adjustments also consider tralfic count and visibility.

Size

Based on conversations with brokers mid analysis of market behavior, the subject size is

considered to be below average for commercial sites. 'Hie comparables are adjusted in

which a larger commercial lot is advantageous to  a commercial lot under 0.75 acres.
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Phvsical ChariictcristU's

'llitt salis arc adjusted quaiilalivdy for physical chiiractciislic dilfcrcnccs. We considered

the location. Acres. Topogra^^y. Shape, I ’lililics. Zoning. Traffic Count, and Comer,

lond Sate 1. located in the city of Rockledge. represents a Closed Sale of SX50.000 and is

considered similar to the subject overall. 'ITie property rights of the comparable, fee

.simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is warranted for the financing of the

transaction. 'Ilie condition.s of sale do not require an adjustment. A downward adjustment

of-5.0°» is warranted for the acres of the comparable. Tlie topography is deemed inferior

to the subject and lui upward adjustment of 5.0So is applied. Tlie utilities arc deemed

superior to the subject and a downward adjustment of-5.0'’o is applied, llie traffic count

is deemed superior to the subject and a downward adjustment of -5.0®o is applied. A

downward adjustment of-5.<)‘!b is warranted for tlie comer of the comparable.

.Adjustments for location, shape and zoning were not necess.ary. A gross adjustment of

25.0*0 and net adjuslmenl of-15.0'^o is applied as discussed in the analysis above.

I-md Sale 2. located in the city of Melbourne, represents a Closed Sale of S225.000 and

is considered similar to llic subject overall, 'llie properly rights of the comparable, fee

simple, do not reiiuiie an adjustment- No adjiustment is warranted for the financing of the

transaction. 'Ihe conditions of sale do not require an adJustmeiiL /Vii upward adjustment

of 5.0*0 is warranted for the acres of the comparable. -An upward adjustment of is

warranted for die shape of the comparable. 'Ihe tralfie count is deemed superior to tlie

subject and a downward adjustment of-10.0‘?» is applied, .\djustments for location,

topograpliy, utilities, zoning and comer were not necessary, A gross adjttstment of 20.0‘!o

and net adjustment of0.0*o is applied a.s discussed in the analysis above.

leind Sale .1. located in the city of Melbourne, represents a Closed Sale of $427,000 and

is considered inferior to the subject oi crali. 'Ihc property rigliis of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is warranted for the financing of the

transaction. Ihe conditions of sale do not require an adjustment. Ihe utilities are deemed

superior to the subject and a downward adjustment of-5.0*o is applied- The traffic count

is deemed superior to the subject and a downward adjustment of-5.0f o is applied. A

downward adjustment of -5.0*b is warranted for the comer of the comparable.

.Adjustments for loeutioa acres, topography, shape and zoning were not necessary . A

gross adjustment of I5.0"oand net .idjustmeni of-lS.OSo is applied as discussed in the
iuiaivsis above.

l^ind Sale 4. located in the city of Palm Bay, represents a Closed Sale of S935.000 and is

considered similar to the subject overall. The properly rights of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is warramed for the financing of the

transaction, '[he conditions of sale do not require an adjustment. .A downward adjustment

of-S-O^b is warranted for the acres of the comparable. Ihe utilities are deemed superior

to the subject and a downward adjustment of -5.0*o is applied. Tlie IralTic count is

deemed superior to the subject and a downward adJuslnieiU of-10.0“i> is applied.

.Adjuslments for location, topography, shape, zoning and comer were not necessary. A

gross adjustment of 20.0*0 and net adjustment of-20.0*0 is applied as discussed in the
analysis above.
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Land Sale 5, located in tlic city of Melbourne, represents a Closed Sale of S255.000 and

is considered inferior to the subject overall. The property' rights of die comparable, fee
simple, do not rct|uirc an adjustment. No adju.stmcni is vvarraiUetl for the financing of die
transaction. The conditions of sale do not require an adjustment. The utilities are deemed
superior to die subject and a downward adjusunem of-5.0“» is applied. ,\n upward
adjastment of 5.0*» is wafranted for the comer of the comparable. .Adjustments for
location, acres, topography, shape, zoning and trallic count were not necessary. A gross
adjusiincnt of lO.O'o and net adjustment of 0.0®i is applied as discussed in the analysis
above.
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Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion
'Hie adjuMcd \ alues of the comparable propeities range on a per square fool basis from
S12.25 to S17.28; the average is S15.19 per square foot, and ihe median is S15.65 per
square foot. Using weighted a\ eraging, we reeoneile near the average value at SI 5,00 per
square fool.

Land Value Knifes & As is Recoiteikd Value
Number Ilf Comniinililcs: riuuliij.tc'(l

SI 4.28
AtlWiled %\5
S12.25Lon:

llish;

Average:
Median:

-14%

-I6“i>$20.64

$17.06

$15,65

$17.28

$15.19

$15,65 o®-;,

S15.00

27939

$419,085

iand.sfReconciled Value/L'nil Value:

Subject Size:
Indicated Value:

Reriiuciled iniial As Is Value:
Kourllundi'cdTncntv llwusand Dollars

$420,0011
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Land Comparables -As Is - Parcel D
\V« have researched four comparables for this atialysis; several of tliese are documented

on the following pages followed by a location map and analysis grid. All sales have been

researched through numerous sources, inspected and vorifted by a party to the

transaction, when available. In order to make the comparison nieanii^fui. the comparable

sales are reduced to a basic unit of comparison, i.e.. the Price Per Square F(’ot.
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Land Conpanble 1

Tiatsactlgn

H33Q

6/6im5

tssaoDD

Addiest XXXBametBlvil

Roddedge
Brevatd

32955

25-36-21-00-31

MeadQubrook LLC

PALMETTO

10361/2906

l/aiket Toms

ID

Qty Das

AfUni Price

Price Adjtstrneni

CouMy
$02p
sjsaooo
$885,417

$20 33

Nomsl

Diane Wauon. LA

TasID

Crantor

Grantee

Price

Price Per Arte

Price Per Laid SF

Coidilions ofSale

Sale Veri&cadon Somce
BoobPa^or Refereire

Flnaickig
Sie

Zontaig
Utili(i>s

Tiadlc Count

RoadFraidage

Sh^e
Disuince

C2Actes

Land SF

Usable Acres

Qitier

Vlsltiity

Access

0 96

41.818 AOto Sle

16ill

210-BaiTesBtvd.

0.96

Yes

RecangJarAboeeAvetage

AbovsAverage 0.56

Sale Coinnents

Hisu IhesaleofO 96 acre: ofcorrmetciiUinrl located on the .'.lOTitol comet ofBime:Blvd and Three

MeadoasDraienRocldedge TbepaicdiszonedC-2 SirGcnetal CorcmercialmlheCRy ofRodcfedge.

The property soU aterberg Uted £ir sale will $50 cn irericel Tie astang price is $8503100 aid there is
vaieratd sewer coireded to 6x site wilh oft- sle rctstion Cnane Watson of Watson ReaSyuas the listingagen

Mr Watsonre^rled that the odyaccess poultetRoddedg: would alowis tomthenorthalongLaia Circle
utichis a pariofthe mooting townhonte suddnason Mr Watson OitherconSmed that there uere previous
{Ians ̂ ptoved fcr offlce devdi^meti bil ttallhe buyer tas deeded to develop an ado repair dup A pre-

appications^ &!d with the ofRoddnlge and Brevard Coun^ tir fhedevdopnert ofa 6,222 sqierelbot
Brd^stoneAilo CareColer to be constructed
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Uml ConfBxabteS

irareariun

IMSEale Aw

MelbGume

Brerard

32935

27-37-27-2«-C-l *27-37-Price

SlarciHoldings, LLC.

Coasel LuBJiy Ircege. LiX Price Per LaulSF
CondMons ofSaJe

Sale VeiificatiotiSource

ID

Dale

Actual Price

Price Adjustment

Price Per Acre

Seler

3329Addicss

av 4«/2Q24

$4273300County
$0Zf
$4273)00

$627iMl

$1442

S(e Plat

TotnDotvtidly, Broker

Tax ID

Grantor

Grantee

Book/I^ orRe&rence 10939/260

Fhoiciic

sue
C2 ● Genoai

Alto ate

24.570

150‘N Babcodc

Recsngjfar

Acres

Land SF

Usable Actes

Coiner

Visliility
Access

0 68 Zonbig
UtiEiies

Traffic Count

Rood Frontage

Shape
Distance

29.621
0 68

Yes

Average

Average 14 8

Safe Comnenls

Tbu IS the sale ofttwadiacerC'-acaa parcels 10‘alii^O OSaciesatlbc iJiccoiifcofBabcock Otreet ant C^e Ave
across SumDRS Tie ate tad a coDcepoal sle plan ft place, however the ate is bongpirclBsed fbr an cwner
ocnpiedoffcedevtlopmejf. Thesda-is&ianangtWhlOyo-lSyodowipayirertatTyoooaOOyeartenn The

ale price eqtates to $144ZLSF

C2a>iingailo»v fix a tarietyofuses, to include B&B.biewpiits, chddcare. ctubsandlodges, stride and inilti-
firrdy dwellsigs. hotels, laboralones. resauaits, retail and seraces. and veuitrary&oIliLes. amonga others. Ligl
aiso sertace and repair 6 allowed as a conddioml use.
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] jcatti Ccimpanahlc J

’irucrtucliua

\UUmt K.^1

PaJmBay

Brevard

32907

28-37-32-FS-277-1

Camelx Reaky of Brevard I'ricf I’erAcre

202d Emerson Pain Bay

10137/992

Cash

U>

Dale

.Vctiail Price

IVice Adjustme

Pikee Per Land

Conditions of S

lov2'

8/19.C024

Address

City

nt

I'ricc

County

Zip SO

S935.U00

S899.038

$20(54

Ta< II)

Cr.ifflor

(■runlee

Dook/Puge or RcfercRce

Ki mincing

 SK

ale

Sale S'eriiicalion Source

Noik Kaswn

Kbk Fonnelb

Site

/uidiig
Ctilitics

TtafTic C'liunt

Road KronUige

Siiape
Distance

Acres

l.andSK

1'satdc -\cies

<'omer

VIsiUlity
Access

l.iAi

A1 avaibbE

39.620

35(/ onMabbarRil

Rccragular
21.2S

45,302

1 CM

Yes

Aver^
Good

5v«ilr (Vwimcfits

TT« B a 1 (M acre sie kcated on the isxthrasl currer of Mahlur Road anil Emoion Drive, a s^bed
reersecebn This site was assenbledarsl ccsBBled of an office bu^ia^ and Fanks^ bt on the diect northeasl
OTTrsT arsl two nicpoirierl dwelk^ bcated abrg GoUcoait Koud. a resriemal r^l of way The pnrpcr^'waa
hsiediiNoveihber 2020 at si askitg price irfSl,60O,0DO and was reduced loan askstgiaTP* df$l-d00,000 in
.May 202!. In Febrsaiy 2023 tie site was bled fur $1.5CO.OOO and suU ii Augwl 2U24 fur $935,000 Tht
pccfterly w'as ptrehased Ibr devebpnsenofa dnve tieu restairanr. It a rsrlcd that S the Qme ofpiichase the o&e
buddrigwas aonedRC, wHW the dweBbg sites w'cre runed RS2 After inichsse tlie par^aerty was liflyrenansd to
RCzuni^
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l4iiHH4)ju|xirdbk 4

1 r.i

163OS.HarborCi>’0tvd. ID

MeSoiiiK

t^evard

33901

38-3'-03-FF-D I

Alia ThMii

E^v-didCapuilOru^). lie Piici Pirl^nd.SF

10456,';9’8

Markel Temw

Dair

AcluaJ Prici

Price AdjinUnent

Price

ftke Per.kcre

CondiliMit of Sale

Sale Veriflcalion S

AddriM I8Q99

1O16C025

srs.ooj
Cilv

TounD

SOZip

srs.uooTatin

$681,818

$15.65

Mont Noted

Terry Wiuoii, LA, JM

Gmiilur

Craidee

Book/P.t]te or Reference

T'iruincinft ource

siu

0.33 Zonine

I'tilitiei

Tninic Count

Road Kroolnge

Shape

Dritnnce

C-:Acm

faind SK

Uiahie Acm

('onter

3'islbUily

Access

NearbyiCt-

38.5CO

M.S’S HaiborCity

Ti^iezoK]

16.86

14,375

0.33

Good

.Average

Sale Commenis

Hv B dv ebaed sab of a 0.33*acre v'acan, ck»ire<l bi with a non-signalisd contr bciitkmabr^ S Harbor Ci^*

BKJ. mki El F<« Avomi: near Dossitown MeIhoLirt;. 111? prop?r^' k s^rvd C‘2 tbr |Ectenit comrurcel

Tl» iJfopeit>' wsR listed for $259,0(Y) m%\ alter 129 da>'s on nsirkeU was indei cottmcl for S215,000 cbskig on

Ociobet 16.2015. Hie agcil. Tcny WbronofJM Real Estate verifcd die sab was ananns*lenjrtii

(ratvactk>nw'ah7Y> a^'pcalsaks condflinm Terry was insure of the Kyw nterrled me.
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Comparables Land Sales Map
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Analysis and Adjustments
In order to make tlie comparison iiieaiiingl'ul. the eoniparable sales are reduced to a basic

unit of comparison, i.e.. the price paid per square foot ofOH.V I-or Properly Riglits,

Financing, Conditions of Sale. F.xpenditures ,\tter Purchase, and Time-Market

Conditions adjustments we liavc applied Qn.Tiititative adjustments. Qu.iniititive analysis

is used for llie remaining physical features. We have considered each sale regarding its

relative similarity with Ihe subject in the factors noted above. Then a conclusion is drawn

regiirding the eomparabie sale’s overall similarity with the subject.

.Adjustment to Price

No additional price adjustmenls were rei[uired.

Propertj Rights

This adjiLstmeni is generally applied to reflect Uie transfer of property righi.s different

from those being appraised, such as dilTercnecs between properties owned in fee simple

and in leased fee or partial interests. .All of the sales reported fee simple properts' rights

purchased by owner users and no adjitstmeiits for this eaiegoiy are indicated.

Financing

'Iliis adjustment is generally applied to a properlv' that transfers with aispical fmancing.
such as having assumed an exi.sting mortgage at a favorable interest rate. Conversely, a

property may be encumbered with an above-market mortgage which has no prepasment
clause or a very costly prepayment clause. Such atypical lliiancing often plays a role in

the negotiated sale price. In this case, no adjuslntent is warranled.

Conditions ofSale

'Iliis categoiy reflects exlraordimu-y motivations of the buyer or seller to complete ihe
sale. F.xamples include a purchase for assombliige involving anticipated incremental

value or a quick sale for cash. 'I'his adjustnienl category may also renect a distress-related
sale, or a corporation recording a non-m.irkel price. In tills case, no adjustments are
warranted.

Kcuiiomic Trends

This category reflects investors’ perceptions of prevailing market conditions. This
adjiLsiment category rellocLs value changes, if any. v' hieh have occurred between the date

of the sale and the effective date of tlie appraisal. Overall, all sale comparables presented
have occurred since whhin the lo-st 24 months and no significant adjiLslroenls occurred

during that period. No adjustments were neeessaty for economic trends time.

I.ociil ion

'Ihe subject’s surroimding neighborhood is considered to be .Average with no significant

view- or trafllc amenity. The comparables are adjusted accordingly and all are located in

the immediate area or similar areas. .Adjustmenls also consider troft’ie count and visibility.

Si/c

Based on conversations with brokers and analysis of market behavior, the subject .sb.e is
considered to be below average for commercial sites. Ilie comparables are adjusted in

whiclt a larger commercial lot is .sdv anuigeous to a commercial loi under 0.75 acres.
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Pli>:sical C’hurjcteristica

llic sales are adjusted quaiilaiively lor physical cjiaracleristic dillerences. We considered
the Ia)calion, Acres. Topography. Sliape. ITililies, Zoning. TraHlc Count, and Comer,

land Sale 1. located in the city of Rock ledge, represents a Closed Sale of S850.00U .md is

con-sidered .similar to the subject overall, 'fhe property rights of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adju.stineiiL No adjustment is warrantetl for the fiitancingof the

transaction. I1ie conditions of sale do not require an adjustment. 'Ihe utilities are deemed

superior to liie subject :uid a downward adjustment of ●5.0”o is applied. .Adjustments for
location, acres, topography, sliape. zoning, tralllc count and comer were not necessary. A
gross adjustment of 5.0"o and net adju.stment of-5.0® o is applied as discussed in tlie
analysis above.

Ijud Sale 2. located in Ihe city of Melbourne, represents a Closed Sale of $427,000 and
is con-sidcred similar to the subject overall. 'Ihe property rights of the eomparable. fee
simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is warranted forllie financing of Ilie
transaction. The conditions of sale do nol require an adju-simcni. Ihe lopograpliy is
deemed superior to Ifie subject and a downward adjustment ol'-5.0“i) is applied. Ihe
utilities arc deemed superior to the subject and  a downward adjustment of-5.0® o is
applied, [lie traffic count is deemed superior to tlie subject and a downward adjustmoni
of-S.O®!* is applied. .An upward adjustment of 5.0® o is warranted for the comer of tlie
comparable. ,\djuslnients for localioa acres, shape and zoning were nol necessary. .A
gross adjustment of 20.0°o.and net adjustment of-lO.O^o is .applied as discussed in Ihe
analysis above.

Land Sale 3. localed in the city of Palm Uay. represents a Closed Sale of $935,000 and is
considered similar to Ihc subject overall. 'Ihe property riglUs of the comparable, fee
simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is wairanled for the financing of the
transaction. The conditions of sale do nol require ;m adjustment. Ihe topogra[4iy is
deemed superior to llie subject atid a downward adjustment of-5.0®« i.s applied. 'Ihe
utilities are deemed superior to the subject and  a downward adjustment of-5.0® o is
applied. A downward adjustment of-5.0® o is warriUiled for the zoning of the comparable.
'Ihe Iratlic count is deemed superior to the subject and a downward adjustment ol'-10.l)"o
is applied. Adjustments for location, acres, shape and comer were not necessary. .A gross
adjustment of 25.0®o and net adjustment of-25.0° r> is applied as discussed in the analysis
above.

Land Sale 4. localed in the city of Melbourne, repre.sents a Closed Sale of $225,000 and
is con.sidcrcd similar to the subject overall. 'Ihe property ri ghts of the comparable, fee
simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is warranted fur the llnaiieing of the
transaction. 'Hie conditions of sale do nol require an adjuslment. .An upward adjiLsinient
of 5.0®« is w arranlcd for the acres of the comparable. 'The topography is deemed superior
to the sulijeet and a downward adjuslment <il'-5.0®a is applied. -An upward adjustment of
5.0®o is warranted for the sliape of the comparable. The iratllc count is deemed superior
to the subject and a downward adjiisimenl ol'-lO.O'io is applied. An upward adjustment of
5-0®o is w arranted for tlie comer of the comparable. .Adjustments for location, utilities
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and zoning were nol nsoussary, A gross adjuslmcni ol dO-O^’o and net adjiLsinienlofO.O®*
is applied as discussed in the analysis above.

Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion
The adjii.sled \'alues oniio comparable properties range on a per sejuare foot basis from
S12.97 to SI9.31; the average is S15.85 per square foot, and the median is SI5.57 per
square fool. Using'veighled averaging, we reconcile near the aserage value at S15.75 per
square fool.

[.and Value Rangus <i< .As is Kecoiieileii Value
NtinbcrofrommrjHes: 4 I nadiiMed .Adi^^tcd %A

S14.42 S12.97 ● lO'^oLoin

High:

Average:
-Median:

$20.64

$17.76

$17.99

S19.31

S15-K5

S15.57

-11%

-13-^o

bnd sf$15.75

36738

S57K.624

Kcroitciled \'alue/L'nit Value:

Subject See:
liNllealed N'alue:

ReeoiKiled Final As Is Valw: S580,(m0
Hvf llutidred Fightv 'ntousand Dollais
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Land Comparables -As Is- Parcel E
Ws huvc researched seven comparables for this analysis; several ofthese are documented

on llic following pages followed by a location map and attalysis grid. All sales have been

researched through numerous sources, inspected and verified by a party to the
iraiisaction. wheit available. In order to make the comparison meaningful, tlie comparable

sales are reduced to a ba.sic unit of comparison, i.e., the Price Per Square Pool.
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Addnn 14330X>j<Barresblwl

6r6/2025

tSSOJJOO

City RocWedg!
Bnnard

32955

25-36-2I-00-31

Meadovrtrofik LLC

PAUvETTO
ROCKLEDCE-BARl-IES
BLVDLLC
1036I/290IS

MariWTeiTns

Coutiy Acnnl nice

Price Adjisureni
Price

Price Per Acre

Price Per Land SF

toZJp

t?50fl00

$885,417

t20.33

Tax ID

GrentDr

Grantee

CoididonsofSale

Sole Veitfication Soisce

Nomel

Dane Watson.LA

BookT^ge or Reference

Flnanciig
Sire

C20 96 Zoidng
UtaUec

Traffic Count

Road Frontage

Shape
Distaire

Acres

LaniSF

Usahle Acres

Qmer

\1sibiSty
Access

41,818 All to Site

16.511
210'BatiasBtvd

Reotatigubr

0 96

Yes

Above Avera^

Above Avetap 0.56

Sale Gnnnents

Ihs IS the sleofO.96 acres ofconnrtcallaiii located cnthcngtdzedcDroerafBarnesBM. and Thee
MradowsDovecRockiedge. TheparoelisamedC-2 ferOgEalCoimacBlmltie CdyofRoddedge

TheproperQrsoldaftabesigIsled 6rsalerath850 days onrmriw Theaskingpnee is 5850,000 and thereis
staler aoi sewer ccRvcted to ttestevHdi ofsSe ret etCoiiDiate Watson ofWatsonRealyves the isimgagent.

54 WhsonreporledlieltheaiityaccesspciiilhatRocklederwoiidaDDwts fcmthenDrihalangLasaCnie
wtichisaparloftle na^onngtowrhoiresubdMsicn Mr Watson IxtherconhncdliBUhere were preuous
plansapprovedfbroficedeveiopiMiibut Oatthebiytr has decided to devsiopanaiio repair diop. Apre-
application vas Deri wlh the Ci^ofRocldedge and Brei^Ccutyfbr the devdapinslofa 6,222 s^e Dot
Bitdgestone Atio CareCehertobeconstnjaed.
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Laid Cftirpaiidile 2

Tnirsactbn

U093

5/30/2025

<Udmf 725W Kf^Streel
Cocoa

Brevard

32922

2a-36-32-CB-2-3

Judy WlsiBble, Trusee
ManuiC. Mia-

10351/1107

Sela Fnandcg

ID

DaleQty

Coun^ Actual Piico

Price AdjiEQneta
Price

Price I^r Acre

Price Per Lard SF

CanUdDis nf Sale

3p
V9M0

$532,667

$1223

None Known

C^niei Qmitroccli,

Taz ID

Grantor

Grantee

BookPage or Refeietice

Firaicirg Sate VeiiiicatimSouiTe

SHs

CO0 IS Zotiing
utmites
Traffic Couto

Road Frontage

Shtgte
Distance

Acres

ABUtiUesAvaiteble

25,630

6.534Lard SF

Usabte Acres

Cotter

VkibSily
Access

015

70'is rat

Average

Average

Rougt^iectangiar
4 11

Sate CiuntieUs

TbissteisaO ISatre atetocaW aittiesoutlurie ofofW KnzStreet It appears ftsl the suectcaned Valenaa

Ave is paiteSytnproved.tDueverdoes not staid lo W KoigStreel, tterefirelheateenolcaiEldaedto be a
cotrarlol hwasreportedthaUlusieiitasprevious^inprovedwhdiwererenDved sometmeago However,
vaier. sewer and deride were reported^ comeried to 9ie ate It was r^orted that the bt^was Merested m

buldcig a har salon The seler hdd a nmtpg; of$54,900. The rale and lornwas rat disclosed
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I^ikJ (’oiupurafaie i

irtiitsuclkut

lulu S. iuuiX^Cf>'Bi%d 11)

Mebcxm

Brevard

32901

28-37-03-FF-D i

;\mThrun

Brevard CaplalGfOip. Inc Prite PerliiiidSF

10456C97S

Market Terms

Date

yVlicil Plice

I'rice AiljUHtiiK It)

hire

Price Per Acre

('oiKlirioiLs nfSale

Sate N'crificnllonS

liiir/J.Vtklrv.s^

iaT60)25

$225,000

Ot)-

Cuuiltv

$0Zip

$225,000

$6$l.81$

$1.5.65

N’orK Noted

Terty Weion. LA. JM

Tax ID

Grantor

Grantee

Honk/F5iftc oi'RcfcrciKC

tlfGiiidtv uKve

SHe

C-20.33 Zuiiiiv

I'tilities

Traffic Count

RoatlFionlagt

,Acre»

UindSK

I'saWc Acres

Comer

M.sihiit}'

-A«ess

Nenrtij’(C^

38..500

145'S. Harbor City

TtapemiJ

14..375

0.33

B

Good -Sltape

16.86Aver^' Distance

Sale CoiiuiKiUs

Tbts Btlie ckised ul'a u 33-aere vacHid .'LmccI 1.: h itli:) iwv'^u'.il'.v,! >urrsrr Bcatsin ek.r^ 6. Harbor City

BVd. and E. Fee Avenue near DossrlownMctKun:. The property is zoctrO C-2 brumal coirntsercBliEe.

T>t pToperW was feted fiir $259,000 and otter 129 days on market, wasmler contract for $225,000 closi^ on

October 16 2025 Ttv fcti^jagert Terry WrtonofJM Real Rstale verifieJ the sale was an amis-tr^

transacUm wihno a^piral safes ccndiUons. Terry was iitiirc of the bikers lUersied tee.
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I^ihI Comptirjlilc 4

irumnction

/1 / S. PdliLi Avciua; II)

4/11/2023

$100,000

AcVli»»'»

City Titusv3k

DrcvHnJ

32780

22-35-03-50-‘.30

Bin'er Invcsonsris LLC

B&C CijTiBmics LLC

9760.'835

Market Terns

Dale

<Vcluil Ptke

lYice .Uljtslmenl

Price

l¥lcc Per Acre

Price l>rljmlSF

ComfitioiB of Sale

Sale VerifieulionSource

County

SOZip

$100,000

S7R286

$1640

None Noted

BCPAO

Tax rn

Grantor

Grantee

Book/l*a(!C or Keference

tlniincinsE

Site

DMi:

Neartiy

0 14 ZoiUni;

riilities

TralTlc Count

Road Frontage

Sliape

Di'lalice

Acres

Land SF

TsaUe /kcrct

Comer

Viaibalily

●Access

6,098

0 14

55'S PaknAvOTje

Kectangakr

No

Average

Average 21.93

Sale Commenls

iiib {■ s ' ''v\! mV . 1 ' Aus3»kzl «<iwais Couuiuc&ilLdid Lv>iU^ Witi) i Faiiii Awim;

T«ir;viLe The properly s a>neJ D\fU inTfliw'ifc

Th; property was r»i listed publcK but was recorded wih the Brevard Courw Property ApprsBCi's Ol5ce on
Apr! 11, 2<^3 NS’itha ebsed sale of $100,000.
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l.-itrl (ntifoiabb S

T I
KacjuiRjyQii

●n
I

^ i'

tr

u3;o
3/1/2023
$300,000

Aiuuess WUiJb -H

PalmBay
Brcsard
32905
28-37-2l-50-l«92-2I

Oty
Artual Price

Mce Atfosorem
Price

S^ce Coaa Eye Cars, [nc MtePerAcie
SRGP Reaiy, ILC
9731A657
CocverliorBl

Rice ftrLaid SF
Contilians ofSale
Sale Verification S

Couiy
$0Sp
$300,000
$576,923
$13 24
None Known
PiMicReecias

Tax ID
Ciantor
Cmidee
BookT^ge or Refeienre
Fliaicing oure

Sie
052 Zbnbig

LdUties
Traffic Coun
Road Frontage
Sh^
Distaice

CC/■ciei
LandSF
Usable Acres
Correr
Vbibitiv
Access

22.651 AH to £tc
41,340
PahiBayRd ● 125'
Rectang,fer

0 52
No

Awerage
Asoa^: 19.19

Sale ConingUs
Tltsisthesaleofa 0 52acre Baa ofvaujllnBl located ctitiiesfulh st3eo!PalmEiayRu.5'i,]U3aa ofUie
MersectionwiliPonMabbarBlvclNE. Thsisanon-ccnwsle. The ale Ibs access to piilic water and sewer.

Tunie-Armlleio-wagner AcDQisai & Researcn. irc 77



Page 124 of 294

I jbJ <*4>a|Arable h

Pahi 8b>‘

tkc^wd

329CT

20-37-03-25-2211-19; 29- hi«

lluiiiu M KdW>

1332 MabbarKdlXC

975H-56

Paitial Sekr

ID

Div

.Afloa

IMce

Piicf

19ice

U441

3-72.2023

$305,500

A4fdr»«t

CU)-

l I^lc«CcuDh*

$0 AdjinUDClllZip

$305,300

$470,000

$10.79

Awwmhbgp

BCPAO

Tajitl

Grantor

Granire

Book/f^B7 ̂ 7 Kcrcrtacc

Flnancinc

 Per Aciv

 {VrijinlSl'

Condhioin of Sale

Sale VerlflcalioDSoorce

Si(>

or - Oencral

AJ I'dbrt AMobtfe

U^70

165’ SUtabar Road

RouidiV ̂ ctin|Qiar

21.8J

/oDing

L'lilities

Tnffk Count

Koad FrvnlAge

Shape

Distance

065Acres

28J14

065

Coerr, fh> agml

Average

Asvrtige

UitdSK

LfiaUe Xens

Conier

VKitn(ii)

Access

('oiTiaems

' .-t'. I if ● sT>v ■ the ck«cd uk of a 26.}

comer ofMabbs Road ani EiMpnae Aveitie n Rabi E)a>' Ihe kwttonie naiseawaha imor'amaloSc**

andwTiw commerculpiopcrttM Tlie sc e approwailely 1,000 feet out oPBahcoci Street Haabo

approwate^' 1/Z inile west of (he Pakti )lc«p(ial. TV rite has 1«^vltopo^)^ widi a cowr ofgrasi and  a few

trees. TIv prapert>' e mned GC ibe GtiNial Coirunercul iSi bi the Cty Efey GC zrrtng can 0U(>pi7it a

v^oety ofwce, hi ninde retaj] enbs and ser%M. gvTvral ani profeesioial o&.'es. vetariarara, day cate,

reAaofvb. iHfeiinfi and cceCiactor eervecei, and aulo take ini repaa, an>>(^ odvo.

i  : ● K 'ido'Tim. .5'

Tlie prnpeiiy w» a pm^re tnrvactVMidiai was reemded wdh the Brevard <7v9ty Propaiy AppraBerand Comly

Clerk ofCouP on March 31.2023 wtli s lecoided sake price of S305.500 or $11.40 per fiqiure Sjct ofhnl area

Ths was an ukeinb^ sab u dv bi^er owns tl« propeity directly tu the west at U32 Makbar Koad.
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LandCoxi^raUe 7

Adams It. a

0^3/2025Meibomie

&e9ard

aty

<255,000Actual Price

Price Adjustment

Price

CaseyJolnCaldwdlfiid Price Per Acte

LfeStj^eKocnes BuOiss, Price Per Land SF

10360/2041

32935

27-37-D9-52-B-I

Cfaiftions ofSale

Cuumy

<07ip

S255.000

1621,951

il4 2S

Nornii

Scott Lownrlj?

Tax ID

Grantor

Grantee

BaoloPage or Reference

Financing SaleVainradan SouiteCash

Sits

C-IZorang

Utilities

TralEc Count

Road Frontage

Shape

Distance

Acns

UndSF

Usable Acres

0.41

Piilic wacr.Sewer17,860

041

HigUaidAve- 130’

Square

NoComa*

Visibli^

Access

BebwAwrage

Average 12.28

Sale Comments

i.'j- eatt xJc -I’Hali.t,-.! Aveiuc TU Itiree i.e» icldl"ninstht sak ofthree connect mcceJ ■;
041 acres ofcleaced twwt wtb some bees Alililsies were avadable to the ate ^ die tune ofsrie According to the

;:ir!

bt^er^ agent tie sites were purchased 6ir duplex devdopmen
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Comparables l.oml Sales Map
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Analysis and Adjustments
111 order (o make ihe comparison nieaniiiglul, the comparable sales are reduced to a basic

unit of comparison, i.e,. the price paid per square foot of OBA. For Property Rights,

Financing, Conditions of Sale, lixpenditures Alter Pua'hase. and 'I'ime-Market

Conditions adjiLstments \\e have applied Quantitatiic adjustments. Quantitalise analysis

is used for the remaining physical features. We have considered each sale regarding its

relative similarity ssilh the subject in the factors noted above. Then a conclusion is drawn

regarding the comparable sale's overall .similarity with the subject.

.Adjustment to Priec

No additional price adjustments were required.

Property Righl.s

'I'his adjustment is generally applied to reilect Uie transfer of property right.s different

from those being appraised, such as diircrcnees between propertie.s owned in fee simple

and in leased fee or partial interests. All of the .sales reported fee simple property riglits

purchased by owner itsers and no adjiustments fortliis category are indicated,

Financing

I'his adjustment is generally applied to a property that transfers with atypical llnaneing.

such as liaving assumed an existing mortgage at a favorable interest rate. Conversely, a

property may be encumbered with an abo\ e-mari;et mortgage which lia-s no prepayment

clause or a very costly prepayment clause. Such atypical financing olfen plays a role in

(he negotiated sale price. In this ea.se, no adjustment is warranted.

Conditions of Sale

This category reflects extraordinary molisalions of the buyer or seller to complete the
sale. Examples include a purcha.se for a.ssemblage involving anticipated incfcmcnlal

value or a quick sale for cash. This adju.stment category may also reflect a distress-related

sale, or a corporation recording a non-market price. In this case, no adjustments are
warranted.

Economic Ti'cnds

'lliis category rellccts inveslois' perceptions of prevailing market conditions. This

adjiLstmenl category rcfccLs value clianges, if any. which have occurred between the date

ol' the sale and the elTeclive date of the appraisal. Overall, no signifoanl adjustments
occurred wilhin tlie last 24 months, however sales older that 24 months were adjicsied

upwards 6“b for economic trends.tiine.

Locution

'Ihc subject's surrounding nei^iboriiood is considered to be .Average with no significant

view or traffic amenity. Tlie comparables are adjusted accordingly and all arc located in

the immediate area or similar areas. .Adjustments also consider tralTic count and visibility.

Si/c

Based on conversations with brokem and analysis of market heliavior. the subject size is
considered to be below average for commercial sites. Tlie comparables are adjusted in

which a larger eonmiereial lot is adsaniageous to  a commercial lot under 0.75 acres.
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I’li^ sicul ChiinirtiTistivs

'Hie sales ;ire adjusted qualitatively lor physical characteristic dillerences. Wc considered

the Location, .Acres. Topography. Shape. Utilities. Zoning. Tratllc Count, and Comer.

I.and Sate I. loc.ited in the city ot'Rockledge. represents a Closed Sale of 5850,000 and is

considered similar to the subject o\ erall. 'ITie property rights of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjustment is warranted tor the llnancing of the

transaction, llic conditions ol'sale do not require an adjustment. A downward adjnsimcnt

of is warranted for the acres of the comparable, lire topography is deemed inferior

to the subject and an upward adjustment of 5.0"o is applied. .Adjustments for location,

shape, utilities, zoning, Iraflic cotint and comer were not necessary. .A gross adjustment

of 10.0®<1 and net adjn.stmenl of 0.0®b is applied as discussed in the analysis above.

Land Sale 2. located in the chy of Cocoa, represents a Closed S.ile of $79,900 and is

coasidered inferior to the subject overall. The property rights of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjusimenl is warranted for the lln.ineing of the

transaction. 'Hie conditions of sale do not require an adjustmenl. An upward adjustment

of 5,0® o is warranted for the acres of the eomparahle. ITie tralTic coutit is deemed

superior to llie subject and a downward adjustment of-5.0Vo is applied. .-An upward

adjustment of 10,0® o is warranted for the comer of the comparable. .Adjustments for

location, topograpliy. shape, utilities and zoning were not necessary. .-A gross adjiustmeiil

of 20.0®o and net adjustment of 10.0®6 is applied as discussed in the analysis above.

l-.ind Sale 3, located in the city of Mclboumc, represents a Closed Sale of $225,000 and

is considered similar to the subject overall, llie properly riglits of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjustment. No adjtisiment is warranted fortlie financing oftlie

transaction. Ihc conditions of sale do not require an adjustment. .An upward adjiisiinent

of 5.0'bis wammted for the shape of Uie comparable. The utilities are deemed inl'erior to

tlie subject and an upward adjustment of 5.01i> is applied. Tlic traffic count is doomed

superior to the subject and a downward adjuslment of -lO.O'o is applied. An upwiird

adjustment of 5.0®« is warranted for tlie corner of the companiblc, Adjustments for

location, acres, lopo^ptiy. and zoning were not necessary . A gross adjuslment ol'25.0®o

and net adjuslment of 5.0°» is applied as discussed in the analysis above.

Land Sale 4, located in the city of Titusville, rcpre.sents a Closed S.ile of $100,000 and is

considered simihir to the subject overall. 'ITie properly riglil.s of tlie comparable, fee

.simple, do not require an adjustment- No adjustment is warranted for the financing of the

transaction. Tlie conditions ofsale do not require an adjustment, 'llie upward time

adjustment refiecis the improved market conditions since the dale ofsale. An upward

adjustment of 5.0® b is warranted for tlie acres of the comparable. Tlie topography is

deemed inferior to llie subject and an upward adjustment of 5.0®»is applied. The utilities

are deemed inferior to tlie subject and an upward adjustmenl of 5.0®o is applied. A

downward adju.siment of-5.0®« is warranted for the zoning ol‘the comparable. Tlie tralllc

count is deemed superior to the subject and a downward adjusimeiU of-5.0°a is applied.

.An upward adjustment of 10.0°b is w arranted for the comer of the comparable.

.Adjustments for location and shape were not necessary. A gross adjustment of 35.0'!o and

net adjustment of I5.0'(b is applied as discussed in the analysis above.
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l^nd Sale 5, located in llie cit\' of Palm IJa\'. represents a Closed Sale of S300.000 and is

considered inferior to the subject overall. 'ITie propcrts' rights of Ute comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjuslinent. No adjustment is warranted for the financing of the

transaction. Ihe conditions of sale do not require an adjiisimcnt. 'ITie upward time

adjustinenl retlccts the impros’cd market conditions since the date of sale. The traffic

count is deemed superior to the subject and a downward adjuslinent of-10.0®o is applied.

.An upvsard adjustment of I0.0®o is warranted for die comer of the comparable.

.Adjustments for location, acres, topography, shape, utilities and zoning were not

necessary. .A ̂ oss adjustment of 20.0® o and net adjiisimeiit of 0.0“o is applied as

discussed in the analysis above.

Izind Sale 6. located in die city of Palm Iky. represents a Closed Sale of S305.500 and is

considered inferior to the subject overall, 'llie properly rights of the comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjuslnienl. No adjustment is w airanted for the financing of the

transaction, llic conditions of sale do nut require an iidjusliueni. Tlte upward time

adjustinenl relleets the improved market conditions since the date of sale. Hie lociuion is

deemed inferior to the subject and an upward adjustment of 5.0“o is applied. -An upward

adjustment of 5.0“« is w arranted for the comer of the comparable. .Adjusinienls for acres,

topography, shape, utilities, poning and trallic count were not necessary. A gross

adjustment of I0.0“o and net adjustment of 10.0“b is applied as discussed in the analysis
above.

Land Sale 7. located in Ihe city of Melbourne, represenLs a Closed Sale of S255.000 and

is considered interior to Itie subject overall. Tlie property ri^ls of tlie comparable, fee

simple, do not require an adjustnienl. No adjustment is w arranted for the financing of the

transaction, ilie conditions of sate do not require an adjustment. The traffic count is

deemed inferior to the subject and an upward adjustment of 5.0®o is applied. .An upward

adjustment of5.0°o is warranted for the comer of tlie comparable. .Adjiisimenls for

location, acres, topography, shape, utilities and zoning were not necessary, A gross

adjustment of IC.G^b and net adjuslmenl of 10.0*o is applied as discussed in the analysis
above.

Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion
Tlie adjusted values of the comparable properties range on a per square fool ba.sis from

S12.42 to S21.38; the average is $16.23 per land unit, and the median is $15.71 per land

unit. Using weighted averaging, we reconcile near Ihe average value al $16,00 per land
unit.
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i ̂ nil \'alue Kaii^vs & As Is RccuiKilcil ̂ 'alut
NumberiifC'omniir.tlilfs: 7 Ailjiistctl

S12.42
Itutl ritslrd
$10.79

%A
15%Ltt«;

High:

Ascnigc:
Medun:

$20.33

$14.70

$14,28

S21.38

$16.23

$15.71

5° a

10%

10®»

$16.00

17108

$273,728

land sfRcconcilcil N'nluc/l'nit Value:

.Subject Sbe:
Indirated 3'alue:

$275,1100Reconciled I'tnalAs Ls Value:
I'nn Hundied Scveim' Five 'Hviusand Dollars
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Final Reconciliation
'Hio process of reconciliation involves tlic analysis of each approach to value, 'llic t|uality
of diila applied, the significance of each approach as it relates to market behavior and
defensibiiity ofeach approach are considered atid weiglted.

Siniittin of^aiues

Value Premise As Is

Diilo ofValue

Value Type

Vnhte Perspeettve

Interest Appraised
'I'otal l.and

Parcel C

Parcel D

Parcel E

122(v2025

Market \’alue

Current

Pee Shipb
SI.200.000

$420,000

S5S0.O00

$275,000

Value Conclusion: SUOO.OOO

Cost Approach
The Cost Approach to Value is niosl applicable for now. nearly new. or proposed
impro\ements wliieli represent the Higliesi and Best Use for llie land. A cost approach
was not applied as the subject is vacant land and this method docs not accurately reflect
market p.ailicipanl actions.

Sales Comparison Approach
Tlie Sales Comparison Approach is most reliable when the market provides an ample
supply of improved comparable sales. A sales comparison analysis was con.sidered and
was developed as Iliere is adequate data to develop a value estimate and this approach
reflects market behavior for this property type. Tltis approacii to value is credible to meet
the needs of the client. F.aclt parcel was analyzed separately ;uid a discount of 5®o was

applied to the bulk value ofthe three individual lots combined.

Income Approach - Direct Capitalization
An income approach was not applied .ts tlie subject Ls vacimt Lind and this method does
not accurately reflect ntarket participant actions.

Value Conclusion

Ba.sed on the data and analyses developed in this appraisal, we have reconciled to the
following value conelusion(s), as of December 26. 2025. subject to the l.imiling
Conditions and Assumptions of this appraisal.
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\'dluf ConciusioiK

Premise Intercsl Amyuised EfTeclivc Dale Value Conclusion

Fee Simpk

Fee Siirpt:

Fee Sbnpk;

FeeSinpk;

12/'26.2025 S420.000
12/26/2U25

12-26/2025

12'26.2025

S580.U0U

S27M100

.S1.200.00Q

Current N'akic As-Is Parcel C

Current \'alue <\s-Is Parcel D

Current Value As-Is Parcel F

Current Value As-Is Curr^nrd land
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Certification

We certify that, tothebest of cur knowledge and belief:

The statements of feet contained in this report are true and correct
Thereported analyses, opinions, and cerdusionsare limited onlyby the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions and are cur personal, impartial and unbiased
professicnai analyses, opinions, and conclusions
We have no present or prospective interest in or bias with respect to the property
that IS the subject of this report and haveno persona! interest in or bias with
retyiectto the parties involved with this assignment.
Our engagement m this assignment was not contingent upon developing or
reporting predetermined results
Our compensation for completing this assignment is net contingent upon the
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that
favors the cause of the client, ̂ e amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a
stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the
intended use of this appraisal
We have no bias with reject to the property that is the subject of this report or to

the parties involved with this assignment
Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared, in conformity with the Unifenn Standards of Professicnai Appraisal
Thereported analyses, opiniens, and conclusions were developed, and this report
has been prepared, in cenformity with the requirements of the Code of
ProfessionalEthicsand the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of ttie

Appraisal Institute, which include the Uniform Standards offt-ofessicnal
Appraisal Practice.
Theuseoflhisrepcrt is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives

10 Asofthedateofthisrepert, Matthew Jrtis, MAI and Dylan Middleton has
completed the continuing educati«i program of the Appraisal iistitute.

U We have both made an inspecticn withphctc^raphs of the property that is the
subjectofthis report

12. The appraiser has not performed any prior services regarding the subject within
the previews three years of the effective date of this appraisal

13 . No cne provided significant real prcpeity appraisal assistance to the perscn(s)
signing this certification

1
2

3

4

5

7,

8

9.

i-
Alexandra Middleton
Cert Gen RZ4624

MaltheviW. Jehs. MA)
Ceil Gen RZ2806
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Addenda
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Definitions
Ploaso refer lo tlie publications listed in the \^'o^ks Cited section below for more
iiifomiation.

Works Cited:

● Appraisal Institute. The Appraisal oj Real Estate. 15lii ed. Chicago: Appraisal
Institute, 2020. PDF.

●  .Appraisal Institute. The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal. <ilh ed. 2015. PDF.
●  'Hie Appraisal Foundation. 2020-2021 Umfonn Standards of Professional

Appraisal Practice (USPAP). Eff. Januar\' 1. 2020 through December 31. 2021
PDF.

.Market A'alue: As defined by the Office of the Comptroller of Currency (OCC) under 12

CFR. Part 34, Subparl C-.Appraisals. 34.42 Definitions, the Board of Governors of the

Federal Reserve Swtem (FRS) and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in

compliance with Title XI of ITRRIvA. as well as by the llnifonn Standards of .Appraisal

Practice as promulgated by the .Appr.iisal Foiimhition, is as follows.

Market value means the most probable price which  a property should britig in

a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a lair sale, the

buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the

price is not affected by tuidue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the

consummation of a sale as of a specified dale and tlie pas.sing of title from
seller lo buyer under conditions whereby,

Buyer :uid seller arc typically motivated;1.

Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acling in what
they consider their own best interest;

2.

.A reasonable lime is allowed for exposure in the open market;3,

Payment is made in terms ofcash in I'.S- dollars or in tenas of

financial airangcmeiiLs comparable thereto: and

4.

5. Tlie price rcprcseiiLs the normal consideration for the property sold

unaflected hy special or creative financing or sales concessions

granted by anyone associfited with the sale.

Fee Simple Estntc
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other intercM or estate, subject only to the

liniitalion.s imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police

power, and escheat. (Dictionary. 6tli F.dition)
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I.i’iijifJ Fee Interest

llie o\vnersl)ip interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the contract

rent specified iit the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease c.^pircs. (Dictionary.
6lli Edition)

Lease Types

Ahsolule Net Lease ■ .A lease in which the tenant pays all c.vpen.ses including str\icluml

ninintenance. btiilditig resers'cs. and management: ullen a long-term lease to a credit
tenant.

Gross Lease - .A lease iit which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated to

pay all ofthc property's operating and fixed expenses; also called full-service lease.

Modified Gross Lease ● .A lease in which the landlord receives .stipulated rent and is

obligated to pay .some, but not all. ofthc property's operating and fused expenses. Since

assigtunent of expenses varies among modified gross leases, expense responsibility miust

always be specified. In some markets, a modified gross lease may be called a double ttet

lease, net net lease, partial net lease, or sani-gross lease. (Dictionary. 6tli Edition)

Marketing Time

●An opinion of the amount of time it miglil take to .sell a real or personal properly ittlcresi
at the concluded m.arket value level during the period immediately after the effective date
of an appraisal. Marketing time differs from e.xposure lime, which is always presumed to
precede the effective dale of an appraisal. (.Advisory Opinion 7 of tiie Appraisal
Standards Board of llic .Appraisal Foundation and Siiiiemcnt on .Appraisal .Standtirds No.
6. “Reasonable Exposure Time in Real Property and Personal Property Market Value
Opinion.s" address the detemiiiutlion of reasonable exposure and marketing lime.)
(Dictionary. 6ih Edition)

Exposure lime
1 . The time a properly remains on the market.
2. Ihe estimated length of lime the propeity interest being appraised would have been

otTered on the market prior to llie liypothelical consummation of a sale at market
value on the cfl'eclivc date of Ihe appraisal: a retro.spective estimate based on an
analysis of past events assuming a coiiipeiilive and open market. (Diolionary, 6lh
Edition)
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Professional Qualifications
Matthew W. Jehs

Cuncnl Managing Dirctlor lor TutlIi.--Annli«IU-\''.ign«f Appraisal Ji
Research, Inc- Mr. Jehs has 23 years of appraisal experience. rccci\ii^ Ids

MAI in 2008. He has pertomied properts' valuations for a liroad array of retail,
imiusirial. andofiicc propcfiics including shopping cemers, office warehouses,
hulk distribution warehouses, heavy manutacturing. N>lh low-rise and high-
rise professional offices and medical office buildings. Valualioas have also
included surgical ceniere. limited-service hospitality properties, condominium

developments and conversion.s. residential subdivisions, and vacant land.
Spcciali/ed real estate assignmeiils include right-of-way |>rojecis, Cape
Canaveral Poit Facilities, Reimcdv Space Center a.ssels, anti Melbourne

.\irpon Aviation land, and jiirisJiclional wetlands. Clients served include
accountants, investment firms, law firms, lenders, private corporations, local
municipalities, and public agencies, including Veleraas .Affairs, Rorida DF.P
●Vpproved .Appraiser, and SJRW.MD. A'aluations have been utilized for
mortgage loan purposes, equity participation, due diligence support,
condemnation proceedings and iusiuance puiposes. .Assignments have
included the valuation of c.xisling and proposed properties, as well as market
studies, highest anti best u.se studies, and propertv’ value impact studies.

Biichoior of Arts LXtgreo. IJeiicdioliiie University. 2000

EXPERIENCE:

EDUCATION:

.Appt'jLsul Course Work Completerl:

Appraisal Insliliile

1 lO-.Appraisal Principles
120-.Appraisal Proccdure.s
210-Residenlial Ca.se Study
310-Bastc Income Capitalization
dlO-Unifomi Standards ofProfessional Practice Part A
420-Uniform Slandtirds ofProfe.ssiimal Practice - Pttn B
5IO-,Advanccd Income Capitalization
520-IIighesl and Best Use and Market .●Analysis
530-.-Advanced Sales Comparison and Cost .Approach
540-Rcport Writing and Valu.ition .-Analysis
550-.Advanccd .Applications
Continuing Education in I'SP.-AP. .-ARGUS. STDB.com

LICENSES; Stale Certified General Real Estate Appraiser »tIT,-R/280<i

PROFESSIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS:

Member of the .Appraisal Institute (M.-AI) S432527
2020 Past President Florida East Coast Chapter .-Appraisal Instiiule

I have been qualified as an expert witness in Brevard County circuit court.
Icsiillcd in court cases involving commercial Real Estate litigation.

1 have
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DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

FIORIDA REALCTATEy^RAISAL BD
THtCEDItcItUCfNWMAFPMknHtil^SaRtltltOUNCXaTHC

PfiOVISeNSOF CHAira'vS.

ir-

JEHS. MATTHEW W *J
■A' AiatNEVfHAVENAVave tSjMnuoow fl J2»01 ' ‘

CtfiftATiCM OATC: HOVEMBOi 70»
Am rrt 4 ((MM '

OSUC& »!«/»»«
uto dan—ir» j»»r fm

TtartK mu Hit* *iM»*iiafiiwrii

^ teM>K Om^nt WMm 1 CMA> S«tM^

'  STATEOFFLORIDA
DEPARTMENTOFBUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGUUTION

FLORIDA REAL^ATE APPRAISAL BD
THECERliriLDCeNEItAl.lumMtRmRm&milFlEDUNOERIHE

>>ROV1SIONS OF CHAPTam FIOOM STAIUTES

/

MIDDLETON, ALEXANDRA'
r

■ ->- »JPAS10CBO£
. PAIMSAV' FI.SM

UCOMMMtftRMM 1
EXFFUTWN DATl: WOVIMKI W. WH

AAam'FfFiMfF— AUSOn'M^niAw o*i

Oe A0( M«« tTm OccwlfMAUft tny *t>m

1>oi$Mwhuw f)^uR4«vrfi4foraiTQn«oih«rlMAfhelK«fiMeloin«tliMdM«iiiitf*l.
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BMVASP.CaatltiAPf'RAlVH CHtCtu's

ntOKRTY NAME:
PROJECT NAME:
TAX PARCEL ●:

APIHAtSAL CHECKUiT PART OWE

GENERAL.VACANT LAMP Y« PapiNo. Ns NM

□ □OomIM e^pyciltf Bur*«u
»Apgi—4f< 'ApfiruMf* ftb^acomf
qiDjiBfU} 'Mti w*ei6ef«Qi*<«m«nQ
Dt' pSQa fwiMni) d 0M fT— oontMi

(6iinau

1

’ M̂^OaataH Sii»<0ifai Sowc
IM

□ □a2  If ● .  Simwy' tf04M*cr 4«0>
ParM ar«o<v «cancr of

a □ □3 Com a*« fcAow ra moprnaraM 9oMfif lonn«
updrti:'*F^fmrwt

Or Im occdMf M ● 0ww {Bunftj of
SmtioM* Iv dearo Gtf TriMM

ora-

PREMSeS Cy TH£ APPBAfSAL

a □ □4 h lhara a 0»tcApfton tf ihaaaeniaf tna p^ottja SKOp*) tf
CoHaAng. MiWnvip ami laportrg date‘s

□ □9 4 Ifia OkToau of Aofaanaf» tfofrwcn o* rnorfcet vaM cr th«
MTam oalr«aari of ̂ tfpa—,
'SapcfadianWAM'VMl StaManb kv dcanl of Tngttna
LM AootaaAo>H* Pa^o 2]

a □ □« b l^a IraanMtf lm ifuMaor) of t<a appratM MantfacT

a □ □
□ □

7 An 8t« pff<ia«Ty rat/tju appraMd tdamdatf^

as Ceaan ■EC*a4ai«acraaainaaatata«neft«aaMAa<rf

a □ □Coaavw ww a fipat oon^arB
iraa'aac p^yaoaf aaQina^ of party ocfV^uBa pn
Rata 10 rit vabt 6f t«a af<Qir

□ □a(0 An ya «fiaar«a oaia of ffa B»yaaa4 a^ MN of ra
Appraaif (apoR KOMO^

PftES£HTATTQNQfOAT/^

E3 □ □II b tb|>aiqaaonpWftof»apropa>lyacpfsao«ic*jOaa ntfN
■aeo'f l9wraai»of Appraiab ●s^apiaimmy><iB»abatStanqa»^
for Board t^TnatOM Laod Acquaaora* Pa^M 9 aod 10]
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BW.v*WJOimiir. /iiTHAiSALijHiioaiM

Y«« Ps9»Ne No

□ □□12 0  MW NMory ndudod^

B □ □11 One tw MVCMAT ●« prvMOUS &M e<
»a»f<»wMair»t« iM<iPortfa^og<y>cCt»opwty^

B □ □14 t*ar<y c<MW. qpftoftg WytflhoyopoHr
r tBw**^* ei >1 I

y»(«>«BWSMnMrdilw9e«M«f tnMMUndtequhtton* Po9« «{
iMVOf

B □ □i< viw» M ixionpamoc ■wyWf>os*a»a, irteiudkio ●4t»ewftM<'of

weoortr* ;6t^autf>ft.Tw<ii*S<<pWffwrm*»f*irtofStwWofqi
*ar B^e d Ta^m L«W P^esO 15)

□ □te toozBA^jWyasBroyWOoWcrMMcmiM t«oW>fl taninfl
and brd iM dnion

Of CNPOM0 COXl^TV^9f OT W(*d iWO ptWMHQ fMWfl0fO^
●fipOfi^iQ cao r«**skr« orotar

□ □□Coca ft* MprwW fvcfi (fnWc ta ojiwt cascsMd ^Wcof
MfOOercMiy? [thgou d il~S»<9HffWPUl 4dcr»M«
SwAflorao WrSoordtrf TfttowooUna Acqi^iHoM* P*0o4)

DCSCWFTTCIHOF SUaJECT lff£/iAND

ir

□ □ B
□ □

II Ift ● trt* Sfcttct)

Ble OoM n «cpr«M Mocfte M ki«, ihop« ond offar
ppyMCWtfModonMMOfTaMolid^ ^Btnou«4A«OrsMl
’SupfMmorM Afi^nWM StandoMi krBoanf (rfTrusWcc lord
AcftiMorts*. «)

□ □a» OoM tw MOfWM roMTi eoocfte *w ojrrv** no ooBOM
W4wp«ptity^ [Tlit—< nf ‘||i oitf *1nr<
"StmdipafcrBooiqolTf^Miw Ljnd /Naji/Mxro*. Piq«4]

A9P>«mI

□ □ 821 lfO«accMsspoor nadoquMorkAandwldocsTavcrosal
●ovou 4ft «Wt ●wQporA'Q xiorieM ««W«AC* on mori«t
tBmou of AfpraiW^^CCWinaniii^vprkliS ScMar^ lor fieors
oltruSOM land Ac^MMni*. Pi^ 4j

□ a22 Oecsffa BPBfmaS JMcHttc Be lopopf^ahy of the pr^ftcftY’
{&«MU rf ArorasP *S>«eW«nMii 4«nu ̂ tavWnls «er 6pM
tf TnaWMLaW AoouMcnft’ P«oo

B □ □a PocB fro ftpQfcW <opon OOMiWo M Dctton of 9ic propcrff?
Pk/«Bw^ 44VMB *di4(Mi*i«r«* ApAM* Stv««ra ter Be«ro
BfT

a □ □a Oo«9 fw ■(sncW ropen stsoAc M prapvTy 9 food koro^o^
SWM *ai«Mrtar«B SfeaWwO* to Beard

of TnAftM IM AcAMMnft* Pto*<]
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BfltVAPOCWNIY - APWAJS^L OfrCwiiSI

f*«9tNo.T»* Mo WA

□ □25 Dcoi trm apofii roportot*atet«pfap»ft/&**B(*n)n^}«'^
mufoi. <i<*cofa(<l''St<«*<n»f<it*<cr>iMt3t>i‘>SoyOf»SoorB

T^iMos Lopd Piq* 41

□ □25 Deo* iro aAVMOl Ottonb* utiMs aveteble ana t«r
(rOMrtl)r to t» 0* &4B*ow<rto<
AfCMMl Standoffla Cor Be^ c4 TodMoi tamd KxrMtMtif P»Q« «)

□ □r Do— ft* nporl Oo&crte nuo^Kea or>9 9 arry,
mortal votuo of tho prcforty?

□ □DoM P4 tnrscui ropon MurlU ipy cretPO aM'erpttoneoJ
■nyHOnmorttf h«uni» tflocar9tnomarMivokj*cifir*£rep«rT)r?

3 □ □» Do«* ^ ●CO'Mtf'Opcri OtMinbo fa oror^opt and 0« OBitonoo
of fhoed pioiri (BnotKraoflacangirMmoiliaivaajecrtthopnvortr''
[Buraov c^Accraeaf *S«pia>nafai Aferaiiflf Svisards fei* Boirt
of Tnam* LoM Ac^kM^. Pape 3j

3 □ □» C«M IM aco'aoM repcn any easor
●nd ogN rf —r aifocang ma moriiH i«ks of r« propetr^

trcAaocwiaraa

<a □ □ji OoM IT* ODorgMi ropon aoeroM 9t«r |0st:o), * oi^ oi' 9««
fwvK vokjo of o>a oc^M praportr^

3 □ □32 Doao n apCTMOl roport aooai Pk* crt r« morttoi voiw* cf
Vio prtpty ●» ● mra cf noiiauftg cd. gas and irwwnf mrm?
fSofaa^ofA<pr»»«’»<p«ttra»mA<c>aaM3i»^arfl» *rBoorqof
TnaiM LpivS Aa^MOAcn*. Poea 4]

a«ai vtitnanArAAHOCOMCMitiftx*

H«ilaftdSa«tU—

8 □ □33. b a^ ><9iaj( ano MV \M of M c^oparTr *ao vasanT ar«3
*● f ovVeaUa. Myxair fQc««*>o>A£ma«
^»<pamorav SttnVow>fcr9oargalTftviaB Lana

Pi9t4)

□ □ B24 K *v lighav ord bc9 lea baaed
e>ooofV^ IBtdoauof AM'MWMfamantV Awavif StardMa

ar'acenarwuaa* VM

'r ft iio il if*i idaM I Bill ~iiiMBiii i‘ f^Si

Land Valuaoeft

8 □ □36 An iMeokMonMoM* waniod.oeewMraMana BraaeraM^
IBunau Vy^vnaaf ̂ 4«0ofW«al A^ptaeVSiardana fgr
Boart V ThjVm t.or<a "iin».4iVom‘. Papoo 5 6 and

8 □ □36. Ara cfK^ipiKifBof gH«wpanbtaavaaincA>dad^ {Straawof
cf TnutaoApprBBB'StvaMmaravAMTBM SondvA (cr

□ □r Does i« acmvtf rspoit rakjdaskcfcf'es of th« ccnpmM m1k7
{Beiraau ctApyaaV AppraiaV SMidar^fot Sosd
of TniVao Land AequMvra*. Papa 5]
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Y«i PjQ»No No MA

□ Q33 M tha spergMT ● gtrmnt uM looMot map M Mo
Mms lh« PvCfoa'i pfoowtfy^

□ D
□ □

Is B*4 urrto/oeme«iMA apprepnaM for iha *u6fatfa mortal'

Bto ti v^untol^arpmiennimaiatvt»tu^terirrw^<^

B □ □41 li ma urd 6/cerrearttcn MMd lor Vio 0^^9001 a maikac^

□ □43, i^fttcoffpfapioaaiasaawiarpx Miaamh^ts
●nebasiiM^

□ □43 If coAV«raCia Miaa araoet^mfar ainghoai areoaaluaa
●  ̂ f>4UM n  fia mM ar«

□ □44 ArmB<acffnpTaeitaa»aai^af8fcra*g>oau>i«lancy Of
cPiarMia aaaffycigfanotf^

□ □ BIf fou inoMad cof'VO'ifeio *alM 10 pownmarvai ondW
norwproA ono^^noa MforaWy w■t^ apw^afo
ccmmarq tttplarino dllnoood. 4 any. eemp*^ to
karaocaen** [T <in if 'fffiiiii*ninii»~iorfai ‘iffitma
StandafOslor B««P0 d TnMm Land Aequatoona*]

□ □ a40 W><a aoonii^ mpcft ixAjQad aiMcfdmaiy omx^pfecna aro
Oiatf np«c8 on votot Moqualaly Kfpeatod one mportod
tm nconcAa&or ond tnd y«dw ■rtimola'*

□ □«r Ifj^prvnda a tfscountaoea^Oowmcdalln valuing (M
Mtfecf poparly OUyeualioprovtota MttaeorrponMf'.

' k> amva ■( tha pnaant vtfua of f>a mAtOcI
prepany^ ^&jfa8u of Appraaal ●&4?plamaf4ai Aqpcaaaf
*^nri~iarii frrrnn'il nf Tnn'aai I tnii 'rniiafiiniT

or

□ B□48 Ar« oemiaw oosa. 4 any, corataarod aopiqy^atoiy tortoa
oompantta &a*ea and to«

Ra<oeo*aocn

□ o40 r^fl jnirrmiT~ryi1rrrnTlf fhi iTia*ti' afTtifiltj of fa
ot^iattaand ona^iraa «mn tia aopoocMa ^Mdardtoa
ipcacatotor O'Mab4>y 0^ ma appfootf

□ □$0 Is in« firto vtoga «sam«a ccnastofi «●) Via OM and w^fim
pasardad a> 9^ raporf*

B □ □«i Ooas Via agcfa«tf riccat corpiqa'and anafysa Via oVatfeniMA
4*iy«^^4^4toitoia9taftia'fanoi4 asMaa or ovrvanafK

Via vtoua of V« ofitf*
prcpMy sarpiy tyoVifcigaagaViafVw»n*fiquif ftoua^

□□ B5^ Ml doa Via ap^Mif eenaiVar V*vngaa
iMja^aneafl laaa »ctwiviima>tf

●van (iMarpreiM
Mpoaai ak >befara ecncVjdug V* *aso* vahia?

larV9oret  tMctaaaia

Ya« P*9tNo No n;a
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aitevAHncouHtY-

a □ □S3 It ti* «n0 Owl wM «and^Mn I) od

□ □54 OOM ^4 (4CW04 tn WV^JttOf ^4 I tMOpSlM
ffwmrg tkm**

□ □S5 Dow 9^4 ●ffnn»mp«Rcx4«tin4 dttr 4n4«04gu«(4 4Me4ur4
oTli and txvtof^ir^'y W4UTiE«W4(««4 4W4«tlon 4A)
V imidi^ MnAHcAt mac dnay 4fi»a v« 4pRf«Mr^

a a □M CM4 r* and sc^ifsert th4 naudOn C3f 4Ay
Xuauat i4lui»en4ptH!*cfi«a^
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